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KOTANEELEESEISMIC PROGRAM
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

JULY - AUGUST 1996

FINAL REPORT

ProgramOverview

Husky Oil’s Kotaneelee 1996 seismic program consisted of 89 7 km ofhelicopter

supported seismic. The program included six (6)lines ranging from 13 7 kilometres up to

16.8 kilometresin length trending east-west in the south end of the block to northeast-

southwestat the north endofthe block

The program covered Husky's exploration block in the mountainousarea west ofthe

Liard River covering the south end o* the Kotaneelee Range between approximately

60°30’ and 60°50’ North latitude and 124°00" and 124°25° West longitude

The seismic program was designed to best utilize the existing resources, equipment,

manpowerandinfrastructure available in the Fort Liard/Kotaneelee area of the Northwest

Territories.

The program commenced withlocal aboriginal slash crews (Beaver Enterprises) following

surveyed lines creating a 1.0 metre wide seismic line, where required, in the Chinkeh

Creek valley on the east side of the property moving to the west, over the mountains of

the Kotaneelee Range downinto the Kotaneelee River valley Through geological field

workin 1995 and, as a result of numerous reconnaissanceflights in 1995 and 1996

supported by detailed review of topographical mapsandaerial photos of the study area, it

wasevident that up to a quarterof the proposed lines would traverse open or barren land

wherenoslashing was required. It is estimated that of the 89.7 kilometresofseismic shot

during the program, only approximately 68 kilometresorless required slashing and the

balance required shallow trenching. It can be extrapolated that approximately 90

kilometresoflines 1.0 metres wide equaled 90,000° metres or 9 hectares ofdisturbed land

This represents 0.04% ofthe total 23,145 hectares in the Husky Exploration Block

The abandoned airstrip located on the west side of the Kotaneelee Riverin the Kotaneelee

Rivervalley was utilized for logistical support ofthe seismic program. Small scale

clearing ofthe strip was required involving removing shrubs, annual grass and weed

vegetation. Thestrip was used by helicopters supplying fuel, equipment, supplies and

manpowerto the area for the duration of the seismic program. Helicopters based at the

airstrip ferried men and equipmentto the property.

Specifics regarding the deploymentofreceiver stations (geophones), cables and other

recording equipment is addressed elsewhere in this document. (see parameters)  
 



 

 

Reclamation

All shot holes were cleaned up and all debris was removed with cuttings or excess material

deposited in the shot hole and/or spread around the area in an even pattern so as not to

alter natural drainage patterns and to maintain a clear path for all wildlife Any surface

craters created from shot hole explosions were backfilled and groomed appropriate with

the surrounding topography.

All seismic lines were physically walked and inspected to insure all activities resulted in

innocuous environmental effect on the surrounding area including all forms of vegetation

and wildlife. A post project inspection ofall seismic lines and shot holes, heli-pads, fuel

caches and the airstrip was done to insure the complete removal ofall garbage, equipment

and supplies from the work area. See attached inspections dated July 19 and August 29

PublicConsultation

Husky Oil, along withits contractors, consultants and advisors made six (6) trips to the Ft.

Liard area to meet with the Fort Liard Tribal Council and Chief Harry Deneron as well as

the Ft. Liard Business Council. In these meetings Husky addressed the issues of how this

project would impact the local aboriginal residents and what steps Husky must take to

insure that native concerns for maintaining their livelihood were met.

Mr. Glen Williams, owner and operator of Nahanni Butte Outfitters, had three ( 3)

meetings with Husky personnel, Dave Lochhead and Murray Place. Mr. Williams had the

exclusive outfitting rights to lands covered by Husky's Exploration Block. Mr Williams

suggested and recommended that Husky beginits program in the south and work north, as

traditionally he has outfitting trips planned in the north end ofthe property working south

as the season goes on. An agreement was reached ona set flight schedulethat had little or

no impact onhis operation. The interference and disturbance from the helicopters and

seismic operations was at a minimum and both parties were able to co-exist in a

productive and cooperative manner.

In addition, the government of the Northwest Territories was well informed ofall plans

and proposals as presented by Husky Oil. Meetings were held with regulatory officials in

Ft. Liard and Yellowknife regarding requirements for Land use Permits from the

Territorial Government. Continual correspondence occurred throughout the duration of

the program.

Summary

The Kotaneelee seismic program was conducted with the highest regards for human and

environmental safety and awareness. All steps necessary were taken to insure all

personnelinvolved in the program were thoroughly trained in the jobs and responsibility

 

 



 

 

assigned and that they were given the tools and equipment to complete their tasks in a

similar manner. Considering the topography, logistical considerations and weather (a total

of 15 weather days), this seismic program was completed in a timely and safe manner.

Communication between all interested parties was ofutmost importance to insure a safe

and healthy program Fifteen (15) safety meetings were held throughout the program.

(See safety section for more detail). Daily reports were made to authorities in Ft. Liard,

Calgary (Ed Reyven, NEB)and all other pertinent regulatory bodies.

  



 

 

OVERVIEW OF SEISMIC OPERATIONS- SIGNIFICANT DATES

June13, 1996

HuskyField Representatives, Dave Lochhead and Murray Place traveled to Fort Liard to

meet with Chief Harry Deneron

June27, 1996

Began slashing operation online Hob 173

July11, 1996

Drilling commenced on line H96-173

July12, 1996

Commencement of GPS controlsurvey

July17, 1996

Conventional survey started up.

July24, 1996

Recording started online H9b-173

August 14, 1996

Slashing and chaining of pcogram complete

August 16, 1996

Completion ofdrilling on program.

August 28, 1996

Recording and reclamation complete. An average of3.7 km/day for recording production

for this program.

August 29, 1996

Finalinspection completed by Scott Davidson and Husky Representative, Bert Cowan.

 



 

  

COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION DATES

Murray Place - Field Representative, Husky - June 27 - Aug. 13

Bert Cowan - Field Representative, Husky - July 24 - Aug. 29

Chaining - July 11 - Aug. 12

Surveying - July It - Aug. 16
Slashing - June 27 - Aug. 12
Drilling - July 11 - Aug. 17

Recording - July 24 - Aug. 28

PRE-JOB CONSULTATIONS

May 2, 3 and June 16 - Dave Lochhead, Murray Place, Vern Chocan

Later dates - Jim Wickens,JeffTooth

  



  

HuskyOil

KOTANEELEESEISMIC PROGRAM-1996

ACQUISTION COMPANY - GECO-PRAKLA

ProductionStats -Recorcing

July 25, 1996 — Line H96-173
e 2.7km

\ /

July 26, 1996 — Line H96-173 \s t yt
e 3.465 km ke

July 27, 1996 — Line H96-173 (\é

e 3.69km

July 28, 1996 — Line H96-173
e 3.951 km

July 29, 1996 — Line H96-173
e 3.324 km

July 30, 1996 — Line H96-173

e Nokm

July 31, 1996 — Line H96-170

e Nokm

August 1, 1996 — Weather Day

August 2, 1996 — Line H96-170
e Nokm

August 3, 1996 — Line H96-170
e Nokm

August 4, 1996 — Weather Day

August 5, 1996 — Weather Day

August 6, 1996 — % Weather Day

August 7, 1996 — Weather Day



 

 

August 8, 1996 — Line H96-170
e 7.005 km

August 9, 1996 - Line H96-170

e 1.35 km

August 10, 1996 - Line H96-170
© 5.685 km

August 11, 1996 — Line H96-171
e §.895 km

August 12, 1996 — Weather Day

August 13, 1996 —- Weather Day

August 14, 1996 — Line H96-171
e 10.035 km

August 15, 1996 — Line H96-172
e 0.450 km

August 16, 1996 — Weather Day

August 17, 1996 — Line H96-172
e 7.665 km

August 18, 1996 — Line H96-172
e 7.35 km

August 19, 1996 —- Weather Day

August 20, 1996 - Weather Day

August 21, 1996 — Line H36-174
e 3.51 km

August 22, 1996 — Line H96-174
e 3.96km

August 23, 1996 — Weather Day

August 24, 1996 — Line H96-174

e 4.41km

August 25, 1996
e Line H96-174 — 2.985 km
e Line H96-175 — 1.35 km

  



 

 

August 26, 1996 — Line H96-175
e 1.5km

August 27, 1996 — Line H96-175

e 9.84km

August 28, 1996 — Line H96-175
e 27km

CrewList& Position

Anderson, Scott
Savard, Gaston
Huziak, Mel

Taylor, Len
Toesrud, Dawn
McPhee, Troy
Dube,Eric
Kosowan, Todd

Macleod, Steve
Millard, Mike
Renneberg, Scott

Blouin, Marc
Briggs, Greg
Brown, Steward

Carrick, Bob
Krause, Neil

Leland, Chad
Linkvist, Ryan
Mackenzie. Cam
Magwood, Wayne
Mathews, Ken
McLean, Stephen

Miller, Todd.
Moran, Graydon
Nelson, Brian

Shirley, Dana
Smillie, Matt

Somers, Tim

Swagar, Steve
Wood Derrick
Brack, Jim

Party Manager
Senior Observor
Mechanic

Junior Observor
Field Administrator

Staging
Cable Repair
Shooter

Shooter

Shooter
Line Boss

Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper

Rec. Helper
Trouble Shooter
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper

Rec. Helper
Rec. Helper
Technician

 
 



 

 

LAND USE PERMIT

 

 



 

 

  
   

 

  
  
   

  

   
  
   

           

   
    
   
    
  
     

    
  

Indian and Northern Affaires indiennes
Bob wrats Consca et du Nord Canada Ly 19 le Ue

P.O. Box 1500
@ Yellowknife, N.T. X1A 2R3

Phone (403) 669-2671 Fax (403) 669-2713

June 19, 1996 dee awe etererece

Husky Oil Operations Ltd.
707-8th Avenue S.W.

Calgary, AB
T2P 3G7

ATTENTION:DaveLochhead

Dear Mr. Lochhead:

Res Land Use Permit #N96BS79
Heliportable Dynamite Seismic Data Acquisition Program

Enclosed is your copy of Land Use permit #N96B579 authorizing your
project as described in your application dated May 10, 1996.

Your application has received a wide distribution to other Federal
departments, departments of the Government of the N.W.T.,
communities in the area of your operation and concerned native
groups. In distributing your application we sought comments from

@ these various agencies based on their area of expertise that will
help ensure minimum negative impact on the environment. The
issuance of this permit indicates that as a result of this
environmental screening process it was decided that the potentially
adverse environmental effects that may be caused by your proposal
are mitigable with known technology and are not significant. The
terms and conditions in the permit will, in our opinion, provide
the necessary protection to the environment.

The Government of the Northwest Territories, Department of
Renewable Resources has informed us that you will require a Permit
to Burn if you choose burning as a method to dispose of slash. A
copy of this letter is attached.

  Also be advised that prior to the commencement of your operation,
you should contact the Nahanni Butte Outfitters Limited in regards
to there comments concerning the scope of the seismic operation as
per their (Nahanni Butte Outfitters) letter of June 14, 1996
(attached).

Please ensure that you adhere to the operating conditions annexed
to your permit.    

   

 

ee /2

 

  Canada stntesowwe  
 



 

 

@ a
Should you have any questions, regarding any conditions of this

permit, please contact our Field office in Fort Simpson, at (403)

695-2626.

Yours truly,

\

\ Sandra Bradbury
Land Administrator

N Land Administration

cc: District Manager
& RMO, Fort Simpson

O'DONNELL/sod

 
  
 



 

 
 

@
©

N
A
T
I
O
N
A
L
E
N
E
R
G
Y
B
O
A
R
D

&

O
P
E
R
A
T
I
N
G

L
I
C
E
N
C
E
/

P
E
R
M
I
S
D
E
T
R
A
V
A
U
X

NO
.

85
5

Th
is

op
er
at
in
g
li
ce
nc
e

is
is
su
ed

to
/
L
e
pr
és
en
t
p
e
r
m
i
s
es
t
dé
li
vr
é

a:

H
U
S
K
Y
O
I
L
O
P
E
R
A
T
I
O
N
S
L
T
D
.

 

70
7-
8t
h
A
v
e
n
u
e

S.
W.
,
B
o
x

65
25
,

St
at
io
n
D,

Ca
lg
ar
y.
A
B

T
2
P
3
G
7

 
(A

dd
re

ss
/
Ad
dr
es
se
)

(4
03
)
2
9
8
-
7
1
4
0

D
a
v
e
Lo

ch
he

ad
,
Ge
op
hy
si
ca
l
Op
er
at
io
ns

Su
pe
rv
is
or

 (T
el
ep
ho
ne

/
Té
lé
ph
on
e)

(R
es
po
ns
ib
le

Of
fi
ce
r

/
Pe
rs
on
ne

re
sp
on
sa
bl
e)

p
u
r
s
u
a
n
t
to

Se
ct
io
n
5

of
th
e
C
a
n
a
d
a

D
a
t
e

of
is
su
e

/

O
a
a
n
d
G
a
s
O
p
e
r
a
t
i
o
n
s
A
c
t

/
D
a
t
e
d
e

dé
li
vr
an
ce
:

J
u
n
e
24
,
1
9
9
6

e
n

ve
rt
u
d
e

Pa
rt
ic
le

5
d
e

la
Lo
i
su
r

le
s
op
ér
at
io
ns

pé
tr
ol
ié
re
s
a
u
C
a
n
a
d
a

F
e
e

/
Dr
oi
t:

$2
5.
00

 

Th
us

op
er
at
in
g
li
ce
nc
e

1s
no
t
wa

ns
fe

ra
bl

e
an
d
cx
pw
es

o
n
Ma
rs
ch

31
wu
nm
ed
sa
te
ly

af
te

r
th
e
da
te

of
is
su
e

pe
sq
e'
an

31
ma
rs

qu
i

su
it

20
ét
ti
vr
an
ce

 

 



 

 

ivi Indian and Northern Affaires indiennes
Affairs Canada et du Nord Canada

Indian & Northern Affairs Canada,
P.O. Box 150,

Fort Simpson, NT av one weexe

XOE ONO

pre3

July 03, 1996 -c7°

Husky Oil,
707 -8th Avenue, S.W.,

Box 6525, Station ‘D’,

Calgary, AB T2P 3G7

Attn: Dave Lochhead,

Re: Amendment Request for realignmentoflines H96 171 to 174 &
Use of K jee Airstr land it N96B579

Wehave received your letters dated June 24 and June 28, 1996 supporting your request for the above

mentioned amendment. Ourconsultation process on this minor amendment was carried out with no

objections, and no additional land use permit operating conditions.

The request to ame.d existing land use permit N96B579 to realign lines H96-171 to H96-174 as per

your letter dated June 24, 1996 and original map (1:50,000 received in our office on June 27, 1996)

showing these changes, is approved. Also approved is your request to carry outsite specific

improvements on the Kotaneelce River airstrip as per your letter of request dated June 28, 1996.

Existing land use permit operating conditions are applicable to all aspects ofyour requested changes.

Weask that all slash be disposed ofby either total disposal and/or bycutting into small sections and

spreading out on the edges ofthe airstrip. On abandonment, all equipment, materials and supplies

are to be removed from the area andthe site cleaned up to meet Departmental standards

Ifyou have any questions on this approval process, please feel free to contact our office at any time.

Yourstruly,

(3 5fone .
B.J.J. Gauthier,
District Manager

cc: Land Admin., c/w encls.

BJJG/fem

Canada mutnose-imetw sn

 



 

 

PARAMETERS

 



 

 

HUSKY OIL OPERATIONSLTD.

Prospect: Chinkeh Creek
SOURCEPARAMETERS

e Sousce type
e Source array interval
e Source pattern description

+ Holes per shot point
+ Distance between holes within

shot point

e Charge size

¢ —Charge depth

RECEIVERAND

CABLE

DESCRIPTION

Spread
Number of channels
Group interval

Fold
Near offset distance (centre of source

array to centre of near receiver array)

Far offset distance (centre of source

array to centre of far receiver array)

Number ofgroups in gap

Geophones per group
Gceophone spacing
Geophone natural frequency

Geophone damping

Geophonc base

RECORDINGPARAMETERS

Instrument type and model

Sainple rate
Record length
Highcut filter and slope

Lowcutfilter and slope

SSF

HPE

SURVEYREQUIREMENTS

° These are according to Husky standards which are provided by David Lochhead

 

Date: June 10, 1996

9m

14 kg
ism

marsh

to be determined

2 ms

Ss
to be determined

125 hz, 120dB/oct

Out

Out

 

 
 



 

  

  



 

  

SURVEY EQUIPMENT

e Trimble 4000 SSI GPSreceivers

© Wild T1010 Electronic Theodolites

e Accuracy was NS x E3 x V 4.cm

DRILLING EQUIPMENT

e Explorer 1500

e Heli: Bell 212, Sikorsky 58T

RECORDING EQUIPMENT

e VO System II

800 Channels
e Geophones: marsh

CHAINSAWS

e Assupplied by slashing companies

HELICOPTERS

AStar-BA

AStar-B

AStar B-1

Bell 205

Bell 206B

Bell 212

  
 



 

 
  



 

 

DEX CrO HEL aesrrasiia

Husky Oil

FOREWORD

Husky sincerely believes that accident prevention is every-

one’s business and enlists the continuous co-operation and

active participation of each individual. Husky considers

accident prevention as part of the job.

An effective accident prevention program will protect you,

your families, the general public and company property from

suffering andloss. It also contributes to the continued well

being of both you and Husky thatis vital to our future

progress and growth.

The success of our accident prevention efforts depends on

everyone doing his/her part. No job is so urgent that it cannot

be done safely. If you know of any unsafe conditions and/or

work practices, report them to your immediate supervisor.

Althoughit is not possible to deal with every hazard, these

regulations along with applicable government acts, regula-

tions, local municipal ordinances and good common sense

will enable everyoneto do his or herjob in a safe manner.

J.C.S.Lau
C.E.0.
Husky Oil Ltd.

s7TeeT-up MEETIV Gs

Read AT START of SAFETY

L 2 - CowTRAcTors AT TH'S MELNNG wad

NoT werKktd FoR Husky 1 PREYIOUS 2 a >

~~) od ee ~ 7

-” oe

/ é  
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wen env mee

@ HuskyOil ;
WORKSITE PRE-COMMENCEMENT REPORT

Complete this form prior to work commencing, end update in subsequent safety

meetings. Submit form along with all attendance sheets, ERP end EMP information,

accident and incident reports, and WCBreports efterjob‘compietion.

PROSPECT cal 4 CREE T. Ladd. ”, ond. T.

Party Manager Slashers

Observer Cats

Catpush Oritts

Sr. Surveyor Une Crew

Sr. Chainer Vibrators

Shooter Shooter

Orill Push Mechanic.

Sr. Driller Forestry

Vibe Tech. Other

Lead Cat

Load Slasner

HelicopterPilot

Safety Meeting General Toples (for jobsite specifics see the following
cas

Emergency response procedures have been developed for each —_

specific worksite and thoroughly discussed with all workers Involved. 1,a,3

 

All personnel must fully understand emergency snd follow up

procedures.

All personnel mustbe fully aware of designated worksite supervisor'sfas

responsibilities.

   

Verbally notify the person designated to supervise the specific |

worksite that they are Job supervisor.

 Ensure workers are Informed of who are the designated supervisor |

and the Husky representative.
{

Report all near misses,Incidents, and accidents immediately to your 2 3

supervisor.
1,4,  

Report any unsafe practices to your supervisor andIf possible teil the | 2.3

worker he Is working In an unsafe manner. You may save

8

life. | 1,4,

Ensureat least one person on each crew of 2-9 workers has standard faa,3

|

first ald training.

All worksites shall have first ald services, equipment and supplies 1.4.3

available as per OHS/WCBregulations.
new

- > 2 ° Z

t{a2 S wreA

Husky Figid Representative
Operations Supervisor

Weresre 014/05

 

JUL-16-1996 28:39 ts  



 

SAFETY MEETING

1

 

wen env Nee weet uoeer ‘eer

Husky Oll

@ PROSPECT

_CWWKEnCASEKer

fone

Wied.

and held radio, anke i nooks, protect
protectors, hard hat, face screen, saw proof pants, reflective vest, minimum

#4 OHS first ald kit, proper certification, WHMIS, H26 Alive, Power Saw

co First Aid, Qu fication ti id at
   
 

Oozer Operators Radio, appropriate ar, ankle Nigh sefety boots, reflective vest. ear

protectors, hard hat, proper screening 2n cet, first aid Wt, TOG, 28.

WHMIS,First Ald certification.
 

Survey Crew

3
‘Appropriate handwear, ankle high work boots, hand held radlo, hard hat or

Quad helmet, reflective vest, first ald kit, and traffic signs, proper

Nification in 9 (if
 

Orill Crew

2

Aelo proleclive handweer, ankle Nigh safety boots, ear protection. |
appropriate eye end breathing protection, herd hat or Quad helmet.

reflective strips on clothing, first ald kit, emergency shut down at drill, proper

i Mi 428, Bis i ;  
     

    
 

ecording Crew
   

 

   
Appropriate h ar, radio, @ eye protection, ankle high work |

boots, hard nat of Quad heimet, reflective strips on clothing, headlamps.

first aid kit, traffic signs, proper certification in WHMIS, TOG, Queds (if

necessary), H28, Blasting, First Ald
 

Party Managers —_—_

jashpi
on cullines with spears
Sticking out
Hand cutlines

4

   
Same as Recordi ally require OHS legislation 
Drive slowly, keep alert.

Be sure all personnel are In vehicle and that doors are shut.

All personne! working at night should have headlamps.

Work in palrs.
Watch for stumps and spears sticking out.
Don't rush,

be

sure of your fooli fore you step.
 

Beaver Oam areas Check thickness of ice before advancing either on foot or with equipment.

Work In pairs, watch for open water.

Don't rush, check your footing before you step.

 

Turn arounds

Use only approved routes to cross watercourses.

Use the three point method to tum around.
Do not drive Into windrows.
All personneleither must be in the vehicle or saf clear.  

 

Driving on -wt Wres or

road$ Te Srae-ve

1,2,3

 

  

 

Orive slowly underconditions of poorvisibility and on slippery surfaces (this

includes blowing snow or fog, and Icy or muddy roads).

Wear a seatbelt at all times.
Whendriving onhills, do not carry riders on the back of trucks.

Neverdrive on a hill where personnel ere working, walt until area is clear.

Keep all vehicles to the far right when proceeding up hills,
 

Quads or Skidoos  
Srfoma 1/400

JUL-16-1996 26:40

el

All Quads must be lice: Insured.

Drivers must have a class 5 license and Quad certificate.

Always wear a helmet, goggles, gloves, long sleeves and pants (and a face

maskin winter).

No passengers.
Do not carry heavy or awkward loads when driving on hills.

Speeds are to be kept to a safe minimum.

Distribute loads properly.   
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Poisoning
223

  

  

a

MA Me Wesires

wd PROCRA
Carbon Monoxide

Bo not ermer a wellehe marked 28.
if entry into # wellsie is required, field production personnel must be notified

i i
as.

Keep windows partly open when sitting In am.

Park so exhaust blows downwind.
 

Cold weather conditions
Report any exhaust leaks Immediately o the mechani or PM,

nication with other crewStay in commu
if you break down, do not wander from your vehicle.

Do not take your vehicle to an area where no crew is working.
+ atti

 

Felling trees

1

wi ali times.

Tre an distance a slasher must Keep (rom @ working cat Is equal 10

twice the height of the tallest tree.

All slashing should be cut square and level to the ground.

All snags, leaners, and scarred trees that have the potential to fall and cause

injury to worksite personnel must be removed.

Saws must be sharp at all times. An emergency escape route must always

be available. footi .
 

Catcutting Ai no ume will a cat driver reverse his

ca
t

80 is |

cutting towards other personnel without first shutting down his cat to conver

hao ag other personnel and ensure that they have moved to 8 safe

location.
No personnel shall walk by @ working cat.

outti iclesCats will @
aching.

 

Winching Keep winch lines a8 low as possible on trees.

Makesure tree Is alive, not rotted, end large enoughto take the strain.

Use snatch blockif possible.

Keepall personnel well clear of winching area.

Check winch line for defects prior to using.

Wind cable back on to drum properly when finished to avoid damage to

cable.

 
  At Staging 2,%, 3

Sate?11400

JUL-16-1996 06:41

  If working under helicopter, ear and eye in mai .
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Husky Oil-
SAFETY MEETING
Use this form for recording taligate meetings as well as stertups. Attendance list must

be attached.

PROSPECT CAMiw KEW CREE pate er/ehe = ovn/re - 07/2/20
2

TAILGATE MEETING? ‘Yes/No STARTUP MEETING? Yeats
3

For Startup Meetings, add Meeting # For Tailgate Meetings, attach edditional

attendance list and subjects discussed.

MDhese = BE oa) MAEA a8 Bie) A 23 2 BLace

Ceht 2iab£S = _ Be BEAR Amrne = Cah 19 Ale S/EHMve$ 2

we Abs A ConxArt Te 4er a. Re

  

  

Numberof Crew Accidents (attach report and wes

Number of Crew Incidents reports If accidents involved lost Ume)

iw

>RBeck

HAND BOOKS ISTRIBUTEDR TS SLASH VG cCaAa€ - wee DISTR. Bur€

Submit to Safety Coordinator/Supervisor 7 das CARES WHEN NT ORDER

veeComets ow.
7

Huskya Representative Operations Supervisor

Sabernt 7406

  JUL-16-1996 @8:42 «4037783114  



 

 

HuskyOil

SAFETY MEETING ATTEN
DANCE RECORD
   

  

  

cal

 

sSraet- uP meerne #1

eftrac

Safomd108

Toth.P.06
P.@?

_ JUL-16-1996 08: 43 _ 4037703114  



 

 

wer emyv men
west ivweseee.

@) Hasicy Oll

SAFETY MEETING ATTENDANCE RE
CORD

      

START-UP PEATAC #2

 
  



 

 

ver on "
bllliGiatead

wesrrosiie
~. os

HuskyOil

e SAFETY MEETING ATTENDA
NCE RECORD

   

 

  

STaAaT-uP MELTNE & S

Safed008  JUL-16-1996 08:44—



 

 

 

INEARMISSES
MEDICAL AIDS 
DEATHS_
LOST TIME INCIDENTS —

TOTAL MAN HOURS FORTHEJOB

 

 

 



 

 

© Husky Oil

 

707 ath Avenue SW (403) 296-6111
Box 6525. Station 0 Telex 0386-22596
Calgary. Alberta. Canada Telecoprer 298-6535. 7464
T2P 3G7

July 22, 1996

National Energy Board

311 - 6 Avenue S.W
Calgary, AB

T2P 3H2

ATTENTION:

Dear Mr Reyven:

Follow up Report on the Medical Evacuation of Helgesen Contracting’s Mike Bourlon

On Sunday,July 21, 1996, I received a phone call at 4:45 pm from MurrayPlace to inform

me that there was a medical emergency in progress. The Helgesen slasher had fallen
approximately 10 to 15 feet and sustained undetermined injuries to his chest and back

Mark Schoenrank was on the seen as soon as a heli-pad could be constructed The crew

was in heavy timber and this took approximately 1.75 hours After examination Mark

called for a medi-vac to Ft. Nelson by a 212

At 5.12 pm I phoned Tom Helgesen to inform him of the situation He could not be

reached so a message wasleft but not returned

At 710 pm I contacted Bob Craig of Helgesen Contracting. 1 informed him of the

situation and he contacted the Ft. Nelson Hospital for an update on the condition of Mike

Bourlon. It was decided that Mike would be sent home to recover and be replaced by

another Helgesen employee

Instructions were given to Murray Place to have follow up safety meetings with all

contractors and to my knowledge this was completed Sunday evening and Monday
morning.

I spoke with Adrian Erickson of Destiny Resources and discussed incident involving Ira
Iverson which we both agreed was due to negligence and stupidity. The helper was
reprimanded and morecarewill be takenin all phases ofthe drilling operation.  
 



 

 

Keith Schefer was sent to Ft. Nelson to examined by a doctor. It seems after further

questioning Keith has a history of knee problems. When this was brought to my attention

I spoke with George Nelson of Enviro-Tech Surveys and we have replaced Keith. I have

brought him back to Calgary forrehabilitation.

I am forwarding all reports and near misses to your attention. | am sure you'll have some

concerns so please do nothesitate to call.

Sincerely,

HUSKYOIL TIONS.LTD

Dave Lochhead
Geophysical Operations Supervisor
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avi Indian and Northern Affaires inaiennes
Atfairs Canada et du Nord Canada

@ Indian & Northern Affairs Canada,

P.O. Box 150,

Fort Simpson, NT

XOE ONO

July 19, 1996

Husky Oil OperationsLtd.,
707 - 8th Avenue, S.W.,

Calgary, AB T2P 3G7

Attn:Dave Lochhead

Re: Land Use Permit N96BS79

Heliportable Dynamite Seismic Data Acquisition Program

Please find enclosed a copy ofan initial Environmental Inspection Report prepared by Mr.

Kent Halvorson on July 16, 1996. The inspection was carried out on your operation

authorized by Land Use Permit N96BS79. All land use permit operating conditions are

adhered to, and the Inspector was impressed with your high standard of operation. Keep up

the good work.

I would like to echo Mr. Halvorson’s thanks for Mr. Place’s assistance and performance, as

well as supplying theaircraft for this inspection.

If you have any comments or questions onthis report, please call the Inspector or any of our

staff at any time.

For the record, I would like to express, on behalf of our Departmentand as a parting gesture

on my behalf, a sincere appreciation for your coming up to Fort Simpson and attending our

informal pre-construction meeting for your program. We feel it is important to meet with

Permittees face to face, and discuss various operational systems and go over the land use

permit conditions that regulate your activities in the field. By attending this mecting, your

Company has showna sincere willingness to explain your operation in detail and a concern for

the Environmentand the Land.

( ; ia

al a Printed on recycied paper - Imormé sur paper recycle

 

 



 

 

 

Good luck on your program.

Yours truly,

(d as. .
B.J.J. Gduthier,

District Manager

encls:

ce: Land Admin.
F.N. Adiem, Director of Operations

Murray Place

BJIG/fem
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ivi Indian and Northern

=

Aftaires indiennes
Affairs Canada et du Nord Canada

Indian and Northern Affairs Canada

P.O. Box 150

Fort Simpson, N.T. XOE ONO
vow ‘de “re Cwrerce

August 30, 1996
Our hte Notre reference

Husky Oil Operations Ltd.
707 = Sth Avenue S.W.
Calgary, Alberta T2P 3G7

Attention: Dave Lochhead

Re: Land Use Permit N96B579
Heli-portable Seismic Prospect,

On August 29, 1996 Kent Halvorson and Scott Davidson, Land Use

Inspectors, accompanied by Mr. Bert Cowan, conducted an inspection

of the above noted land use operation. A self explanatory

prada Land Use Inspection report is attached for your

review.

Mr. Halvorson has indicated that all conditions of this permit were

found to be acceptable at the time of this inspection. We would

like to thank both Mr. Murray Place and Mr. Bert Cowan for their

co-operation and assistance provided to the Inspectors.

Should you have any questions regarding this inspection please

contact either the undersignea or an Inspector from the Fort

Simpson District Office at 403-695-2626.

Yours truly,

     Scott W. Davidson
Acting District Manager

cc: Annette McRobert - Lands Administration
Floyd Adlem - Director of Operations

sWD/sda

Canada stnaeeusnp   
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Enterprizes Ltd.

July 28, 1996

HUSKYOIL
Calgary. Alberta

ATTN DAVE LOCHHEAD

RE Safety Audit on Kotaneelee Creek Near Fort Liard N WT

DearSir

This is an account ofthe safety audit that you requested Wednesday the 24th of July 1996 I travelled

to Fort Liard Northwest Territories from Hines Creek, Alberta (a 9-hour drive)

On the morning ofJuly 25, 1996 | met with Murray Place and made arrangementsto travel to

staging, then to the drill line. I arrived at Husky's staging at approximately 8 15 am I did an audit

aroundthe staging area and found it to be very well set up with all the safety factors in order There

were tworefuelling areas for the helicopters both of which were well signed and fuel absorption pads

were set up around them There werefire fighting tools set up in two baskets readyto be long lined

byhelicopter to line in case ofa fire. There were twotents set up, one for

a

first aid station and one

for an office | inspectedthefirst aid supplies and found that the twofirst aid attendants were well

prepared for any type ofincident. The first aid attendants have two backpacksset up ready to go if

they are needed Thefirst aid tent has three stretchers set up for temporary use Thefirst aid

attendants were bothactive in the flight watch and crew's safety checks There wasa flight watch

log kept on all movementofthe helicopters withthe exception ofthe drill crew helicopter The flight

watch included time of each helipad landing and any shut downtimefor each helicopter on this job

The 58T (for movingdrills online) only called in while flying to line from the drill staging and when

returningto staging, the rest of the time he was in steady contact with the line coordinator The

crew's safety checks were set up for each chainsaw and survey crewto call in every two hours and

report the status of their crew. There was a hazard mapset up in staging and updated daily by either

Murray, Burt or the medics. There wasalso a log kept of any wildlife sightings including the type

ofanimal, the time of day and the location ofsighting.

Duetohelicopter timing and availability I arrived on line 171 beside the drills at approximately 10 00

am. | followed the drills along doing audits on the eqnipment as I came to them. | also stood back

and observed the drilling techniques and loading procedures of eachdrill. There is a copy of mydrill

audit form attached to this letter. The drill audit took me until approximately 4:30 p.m. | then caught

a rideto the drill staging and completed the audit on the drilling crew there (copy of the staging audit

Box 294 Hines Creck. Alberta. TOH 2A0 Phone: (403) 494-3452 Fan: (403) 494-2569 Cellular: (403 )835-0231



 

 

Banner
‘Enterprizes Ltd.

also attached) | arrived back in Fort Liard at approximately 8 00 pm I went over all driil audit

concerns with Mike Leamy (Drill Supervisor for Destiny) The Destiny crew on line was very

receptive toall my concernsand had replaced most items while I was still on line All other concerns

online and around staying, Mike took the necessary actions needed to rectify the problems almost

immediately

Onthe morningofJuly 26, 1996 I travelled to staging with Murray and Burt At approximately

10.00 am Bunt,Ken and myself flew to line 172 where the line was going through some veryrugged

terrain All ofthe lines on this job cross over the Kotaneelee range that is very steep and hasa lot

of loose rocks This range has very high accidenvincident potential. but with the proper handling

and the placing of ropes can be kept to a minimum I did an audit on theline and aided in setting

ropes and assessing the hazards on that portion of line All three. Murray, Burt (Husky

Representatives) and Ken (Helgesen Contracting’s Supervisor) have a good handle on wherethe

ropes are needed and in making sure there are enough ropes placed While we werethere. the

chaining crewcame alongand | did an audit on them They were wearing their head gear. knew the

emergency response plan and what to do it they were to have an incident At approximately 2 00

pm. Burt and

I

flew to line 173 where the recording crew waslaying out and shooting on the Husky

program. | observed the layout crew working There were four men outof the seven that were not

wearing hard hats,althoughthey all had hard hats with them tied onto their packs +The man in the

lead doing the horse collaring, | am aware and agree does not have to weara hard hat while laying

out the cable The other three men | asked if it was Geco's policy to wear hard hats or not and thev

commented that it was Geco's policy | asked them why they were not wearing them now andthey

commented thatit was just too hot to wear hard hats today | asked them it they ever wear their hard

hat and they commented that when they feellike it and it is not too hot The next group we came to

was the troubleshooters, they were wearing all PPE and knewthesatety procedures Thelast zroup

that we madeit to was the shooter and his helper The shooter wasstaying back 30 meters trom the

shot point to do the blast and appeared to be following all the rules At approximately 8 00 pm we

retumed to Fort Liard. Burt and I informed Scott Anderson (Geco's Party Manager) that evening

aboutthe hard hat issue. Scott said he would deal withit the following morning at the safety meeting

Geco's policyis the first time they give them a warning,the second timetheylay them offfor 10 days

and dismissedthe third time

OnJuly 27, 1996,| travelled to staging via the A-star andat approximately 8 30 weflew to line 174

to set off two slashing crews While Murray wasgetting line set off, | did an audit on both crews

| found some minor things on the crew but they werefairly well equipped and knew thepolicies and

procedures. There is a copy ofthe audit forms for the chainsaw crewsattached to this report After

the audit was complete, we stayed there for a while watching the crews work Both crews were

following the threetree length rule between the faller and the buckers Next we flew into another

chainsaw crew that was working on the west endofline 172 and walked in on them I did an audit

on them and their equipment. There were only a few things that I was concerned about onthis crew

Twoofthe chainsaws on the crew were missing the chain stoppers. Thefirst operator did not have

any spares chain stoppers with him. The other operator was missing the bolt to hold it in place and

claimed that it was on back order from Grant Gardner (Beaver Enterprises Construction Ltd s

supervisor). The second operator had a spare chain stopper in his pocket. We then returned to

Box 294 Hines Creek. Alberta. TOH 2A0 Phone: (403) 494-3452 Fan. (403) 494-2569 Cellular: (403 )835-0231  
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staging. The concerns noted on the chain saw crew audit | went over with both Murray and Ken

Simpson that evening The appropnate actions were taken the following morningat a safety meeting

That evening I went to the Pointed Mountain campinstead of back to Fort Liard and did an audit on

camp and someof the support vehicles | also put on a WHIMS and H2S Awareness courses for

Beaver Enterprises and Destiny I returned to Fort Liard by boat that evening at approximately

midnight

On July 28, 1996, I stayed in Fort Liard and completed the field reports | also did an audit on the

Beaver Enterprises campjust outside Fort Liard at the maintenance vard There are copies of both

campaudits included in this report

The one recommendation that | haveis that if it is possible the two medics should not ride in the same

helicopter to and from the job site. If there was a helicopter incident with both medics on board,it

is possible that both medics could be rendered unconscious and would not be available to aid in the

emergency response Other than that recommendation I feel Murray and Burt are handling the job

very well. All safety concerns that I noted were dealt with almost immediatelyby the supervisor that

was in charge ofthat unit. Except for the three men that were not wearing their hard hats | would

like to commend the crews for doing a safe job Considering the terrain that this job is going over

there has been a minimum amountofincidentsupto this point All the supervisors involved in this

operation are very safety oriented and are working very hard at keeping the accident/incidents down

If you have any concerns or questions please do nothesitate to call me at(403) 835-0231

Regards

“2
Richard Banner

encl.: 25
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number : 4

Inspector's Name: __ Richard Banner Supervisor's Name: Ken Simpson

Employee's Name: Frank Kazony _ Employee's Position : Lead Faller (Forman)

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stoppers are in Place on Chain Saws True

Proper leg Protection is being Worn True Chain is Property Sharpened True

 

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge.Files)| True

 

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

 

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Adequate supply ot Spare Pants} True

 

Employee has a # 4 First Aid Kit on Him True Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

 

 

HighVisibility Clothingis being Worn True Proper (labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws True

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Pian} True

Bar Guardsare in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledgeof 0.H.8S. True       
COMMENTS:
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number : 4 __

Inspector's Name: Richard Banner Supervisor's Name : Ken Simpson

Employee's Name: Darcy Bertrand Employee's Position : Bucker ee

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stopper'sarein Place on Chain Saws True

Properleg Protection is being Worn True Chain is Property Sharpened True

 

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge.Files)| True

 

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

 

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Adequate supply of Spare Parts} True

 

Employee has a #

4

First Aid Kit on Him True Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

         
HighVisibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper(labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws True |Employee Knows Emergency Response Plan} True

Bar Guardsare in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledge of O.H.&S. True

COMMENTS:

The chain catcher on Darcy's saw washalf brokenoff but there was enoughtostill give him the protection he

needs.

Darcy has WHMIS,Chainsaw Satety Course, St. John Standard First Aid.

Darcy needs H2S Awareness

=
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number : 4

Inspector's Name: Richard Banner Supervisor's Name- Ken Simpson

Employee's Name: Oan Lambert Employee's Position - Bucker (Orop Zone Cutter)_

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stopper's are in Place on Chain Saws True

Properleg Protection is being Worn True Chainis Property Sharpened True

 

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge.Files) True

 

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

 

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Adequate supply of Spare Pars True

 

Employee has a #

4

First Aid Kit on Him True Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

High Visibility Clothingis being Worn True Proper (labeled) Oil cans are being used True

 

       Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws True

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Plan} True

Bar Guardsare in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledge of O.H.&S. True

COMMENTS:

Dan's chainsaw the chain brake is weak and needs replaced before using saw after July 27, 1996.
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number :

Inspector's Name: _ Richard Banner Supervisor's Name : Ken Sim _

i Employee's Name: Victor Scotty Employee's Position - Bucker (Drop Zone Cutter)

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stopper's are in Place on Chain Saws True

Properleg Protection is being Worn True Chainis Property Sharpened True

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge.Files) True

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

Proper FootProtection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Adequate supply of Spare Parts True

Employee has a # 4 First Aid Kit on Him True Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

HighVisibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper(labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws True

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Plan} True

Bar Guardsare in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledge of 0.H.&S. True    
 

,
¢

 

COMMENTS:

 

Victor need to work onhis falling techniques. He fell

Victor caught one of his co-workers shirts that was

also wascutting with only one hand on the saw while

practice as the saw may kick back and operator may

laying beside the tree in his saw while

pushing on the tree with the other hand. This is a unsafe

ot be able to control the saw with only one hand.

a tree without cleaning obsticles at the bases of the tree.

talling the tree. Victor
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number: 4

Inspector's Name : Richard Banner Supervisor's Name: Ken Simpson

 

v

e

eee

 

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True There is Enough Waterfor Crew True

 

Properleg Protectionis being Worn True Packer has Hand Held Radio True

 

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True Pack is in Good Shape True

 

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Lines are being Cleaned Properly True

| Employee's Name: Mervin Trimbre __ Employee's Position : Packer ee

 

ProperFoot Protection is being Worn True There is Enough Gas and Oil for the Job True

 

Employee has a # 2 First Aid Kit in Pack True Proper(labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

 

       
A High Visibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper(labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Fire Extinguisher in Pack False

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Plan} True

i Proper Size Packtor Size of Crew True Employee Knowledge of 0.H.&S. True

i COMMENTS:

This crew wasvery well equipped except that they did not have 2.5 Ibsfire extinguisherin pack. All fallers and

buckers had the fire powder shaker with them.

Mervin has WHMIS.St. John EmergencyFirst Aid that will expire January 24, 1998, Chainsaw Safety Course

that will expire January 25, 1998.

Mervin participated in the H2S Awareness Course in Camp on July 27, 1996.

=
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an 1 esse ener 708 tasmn @ 1m ovens ta eam re Me COMPESSOR #

.

161

DATE : DRILLER'S NAME. MarkHofer

JOB# HELPER'S NAME:

=Merwin

Wainer

 

SUPERVISOR'S NAME: MikeLeamy INSPECTOR’S NAME: Richard Banner

 

ORILLER Has First Aid Training
s DRILL Emergency shut Down is working properly

 |
 

 

  
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

. Has H2S Alive or Awareness s . Airline Whipchecks are in place and property |

" Blasters for the province he is working $s *

—

Lockwires are on all clevises ; Ss |

" Has W.H.M.LS. Training s * All Guards are in place }os |

. Has T.D.G.Training
s *

—

Engine oilis full nA)

: Is wearing proper Head Protection s * Hydraulic oi full are

| Is wearing proper Hearing Protection s * No major leaks on drill Ls

|

' Is wearing proper Eye Protection s | + J-slot bolt has locking device on & | wal

' Is wearing proper Foot Protection s | * Condition of Electrical winng , 8 |

. Is wearing High visibility Coveralls or Vest s *  AllHoses are in good shape s

|

> Ye wearing Dust Protection (when applicable)

|

_$_| "Check lancing legs for cracks or jo08e DoRS |

HELPER Has First Aid Training s * Condition of control levers and controls s|

7 Has H2S Alive or Orientation s COMPESSOR Ail lockwires are in place vo |

. Blasters for the province he is working in s * Pressure Reliet valve is tuctional yu

. Has W.H.M.I.S. Training s * All Guards are in place uv

. Has T.D.G. Training s *  Whipchecksare on ail airlines s |

* Is wearing proper Head Protection s * Condition of Airlines (no bubbles etc.)

s

|

. Is wearing proper Hearing Protection s * Condition of Hydraulic Hoses for compressor so

Is wearing proper Eye Protection s * Engine Oil is full 3

|

» Is wearing proper Foot Protection s © Hydraulic Oil in compressor1s full 3

|

. Is wearing High Visibility Coveralls or Vest s *  Nomajor Leaks On compressor 3

|

Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) |__| GENERAL No Garbage left at shotpoint or on line s

DRILL BASKET Has proper T.D.G. signs on it s . Proper Explosives Handling are being practised s

* © Has proper labeled Jerry Cans s . Proper Drilling Techniques are being Practised s

:
s .

NA

* Explosives Mags are properly locked Perma Tags are property installed at shotpoint
 

 

* Has aB.C. # 2 First Aid Kit (fully stocked) All loose Items are Securly tied down

 

* Drill unit has adequate Fire Extinguishers Enough Spare Bungy Cords to tie down equip.

 

* All Clevises are property Lockwired
Has Cap Tester to test cap leads

 

* Has proper Fire Fighting Tools
General Housekeeping of drill unt

  * Has enough Tools to Fix minor Breakdowns  * Workers Knowledge of O.H.8S (Right to Refuse)  
 

$= SATIBFACTORY U = UNSATISFACTOY NA = NOTAPPLICABLE Pacee |
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ORALER las First Aid Training s

|

DAML Emergency shut Down is working property

. Has H2S Alive or equivilent s *

—

Airline Whipchecks are in piace and property mz

Blasters for the province he is working s *  Lockwires are on all clevises {| s

. Has W.H.M.1.S. Training s *

—

All Guards are in place s

. Has T.D.G. Training s * Engine oil isfull wa |

. Is wearing proper Head Protection s *

—

Hydraulic oilfull wa!

: ls wearing proper Hearing Protection s * No mayor leaks ondrill s

ls wearing proper Eye Protection s J-slot bolt has locking device on ft ova

" ls wearing proper Foot Protection $ Condition of Electrical wiring | s

, Is wearing High visibility Coveralls or Vest s *  AllHoses are in good shape | os

_*__ Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) 8 * Check landing legs for cracks or loose bolts | s|

HELPER \as First Aid Training s * Condition of control levers and controts | sy

* Has H2S Alive or Orientation s COMPESSOR All lockwwes are in place | 3 |

. Blasters for the province he is working in s * Pressure Reliet valve is fuctional Tos|

. Has W.H.M.1.S. Training s * AW Guards are in place 1 3 3

Has T.D.G. Training s *  Whipchecksare on all airlines | u |

‘__ Iswearing proper Head Protection s_| + Condition of Aitines (no bubbles etc.) ios |

Is wearing proper Hearing Protection s * Condition of Hydraulic Hoses for compressor {| $

Is weanng proper EyeProtection s : Engine Oil is full ; os |

. Is wearing proper Foot Protection s * Hydraulic Oil in compressoris full 8

Is wearing High Visibility Coveralls or Vest s * No major Leaks On compressor s |

ls wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) S GENERAL No Garbage left at shotpoint or on line |

DRILL BASKET Has proper T.0.G. signs ont s * Proper Explosives Handling are being practised 5 |

* * Has proper labeled Jerry Cans s * Proper Drilling Techniques are being Practised s

_ Explosives Mags are properly locked s * Perma Tags are property installed at shntpom NA

" Has aB.C. # 2 First Aid Kit (fully stocked) s * All loose Items are Securly tied down s

" * Drill unit has adequate Fire Extinguishers u * Enough Spare Bungy Cords to tie down equip. s

* "All Clevises are properly Lockwired NIA * Has CapTester to test cap leads s

"© Has proper Fire Fighting Tools s . General Housekeeping of drill unt s

* * Has enough Tools to Fix minor Breakdowns s * Workers Knowledge of O.H.&S (Right to Retuse) s

$= SATISFACTORY U = UNSATISFACTOY NA = NOTAPPLICABLE bane
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DRILLER'S NAME: Reg Coe

COMPESSOR # 155

HELPER'S NAME amen Waidner

 

ORILER Has First Aid Training DRILL Emergency shut Down ts working property

 

. Has H2S Alive or equivilent . Airline Whipchecks are in place and properly

 

. Blasters for the province he is working *

—

Lockwires are on all clevises

 

. Has W.H.M.LS. Training * All Guards are in place

 

_
4
-
—
4
—
4
—
_
4
—
_
_
+
+

 

 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

_|

" Has T.D.G.Training
u *

—

Engine oil 'sfull NA

. Is wearing proper Head Protection s * Hydraulic oifull Na

. Is wearing proper Hearing Protection s * No mayor leaks on drill {3

. Is wearing proper Eye Protection s J-siot bott.has locking device on ft , wa

. Is wearing proper Foot Protection 8 Condition of Electrical wiring | 3

. Is wearing High visibility Coveralls or Vest s *

—

AlllHoses are in good shape ; 3)

* Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable)

|

§ * Check landing legs for cracks or loose bolts | 3

HELPER Has First Aid Training $ * Condition of control levers and controls ; 3 |

. Has H2S Alive or Orientation s

|

COMPESSOR Alllockwires are in piace {3

. Blasters for the province he is working in s * Pressure Relief valve ts fuctional | s

* Has W.H.MLS. Training s * All Guards are in place | ou

. Has T.D.G.Training u *

—

Whipchecks are on all aurtines s

* Is wearing proper Head Protection s © Condition of Airlines (no bubbles etc.) 3

. Is wearing proper Hearing Protection s * Condition of Hydraulic Hoses for compressor s

. Is wearing proper Eye Protection s * Engine Oil is full s

. Is wearing proper Foot Protection s . Hydraulic Oil in compressor is tull s

' Is weaning High Visibility Coveralts or Vest 8 *

—

Nomajor Leaks On compressor |

- Ie wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) |_$

|

GENERAL _No Garbage let at shotpomnt or on te

s

|

DRILL BASKET Has proper T.0.G.signs on it s * Proper Explosives Handling are beng practised | |

** Has prover labeled Jerry Cans >

|

* ProperDring Techniques are bengPractsed

|

>

s
NA

‘+ Explosives Mags are properly locked * Perma Tags are property installed at shotpowt

 

' © Has aB.C. # 2First Aid Kit (fully stocked) * All loose Items are Securty tied down

 

+ * Drill unit has adequate Fire Extinguishers * Enough Spare Bungy Cords to tle down equip.

  * © All Clevises are properly Lockwired . Has CapTester to test cap leads

 

: * Has proper Fire Fighting Tools . General Housekeeping of Grill unit

 

|

* * Hasenough Tools to Fix minor Breakdowns  * Workers Knowledge of O.H.&S (Right to Retuse)   
 

S$ = SATISFACTORY

ee

U = UNGATISFACTOY NWA = NOTAPPUCABLE Pace @ 3
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DRILLER’S NAME: Wei Tucker

COMPESSOR # 158

HELPER'S NAME: witiiam Kertont ee

 

ORMLLER \as First Aid Training ORNL Emergency shut Down is working properly

    

: Has H2S Alive or equivilent
*  Ailine Whipchecks are in place and properly

 
*  Lockwwes are on all clevises |

 

 

 

  
 
 

   
 

 

      
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

. Blasters for the province he 1s working s
3|

. Has W.H.M.IS. Training s * All Guards are in place | 3

Has T.0.G.Training
uv * Engine oilis full Zza

|

. is wearing proper Head Protection s *

—

Hydraulic oil full | N

a

|

. Is wearing proper Hearing Protection s * No major leaks on dnill | s_

|

* IS wearing proper Eye Protection s J.siot bolt has locking device on f Lowa

7 Is wearing proper Foot Protection s * Condition of Electrical wiring 3 |

' is wearing High visibility Coveralls or Vest 8 All Hoses are in good shape s |

* Is weanng Dust Protection (when applicable)

|_

§ * Check landing legs for cracks or loose DORs so

MELPER \as First Aid Training
s * Condition of control levers and controls

S
s

|

. Has H2S Alive or Orientation s

|

COMPESSOR All lockwires are in place | |

' Blasters for the province he is working in 8 * Pressure Reliet valve is fuctional ios |

HasWHMLS.Training s *_ AllGuards are in place Tou |

. Has T.D.G.Training u *  Whipchecksare on ail airtines s

|

~ Is wearing proper Head Protection 3

|

* Condition of Ainines (no bubbles etc.) |

. Is wearing proper Heanng Protection s * Condition of Hydraulic Hoses for compressor s |

. Is wearing proper Eye Protection s * Engine Oil is*tull ‘s_|

7 Is wearing proper Foot Protection s 7 Hydraulic Oil in compressor 's tull s

|

. \s wearing High Visibility Coveralls or Vest 8 *  Nomajor Leaks On compressor s |

 

. Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) GENERAL No Garbage lett at shotpoint or on line

 

DRILL BASKET Has proper T.0.G.signs on k . Proper Explosives Handling are being practised

  

. Has proper labeled Jerry Cans . Proper Driling Techniques are being Practised

 

so Explosives Mags are property locked * Perma Tags are property installed at shotpoint

 

Has aB.C. # 2 First Aid Kit (fully stocked) * Ail loose Items are Securty tied down

 

 

 

* © Drill unit has adequate Fire Extinguishers y . Enough Spare Bungy Cords to tie down equip. s

* © ANClevises are property Lockwired s * Has CapTester to test cap leads s

* © Has proper Fire Fighting Tools s * General Housekeeping of drill unt 8

  . 8 Has enough Tools to Fix minor Breakdowns   * Workers Knowledge of 0.H.&S (Right to Retuse)   
 

S= SATISFACTORY

 

U = UNBATISFACTOY NWA = NOTAPPLICABLE Pace e 4
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ORALER tas First Aid Training ORILL Emergency shut Down is working properly
 

. Has H2S Alive or equivilent * Aarline Whipchecks are in place and property
 

. Blasters for the province he is working *  Lockwires are on all clevises
 

: Has W.H.M.1.S. Training * All Guards are in place
 

Has T.0.G.Training  Engine oil is full
 

ls wearing proper Head Protection Hydraulic oilfull
 

ls wearing proper Hearing Protection No major leaks on drill
 

Is wearing proper Eye Protection J-slot bolt has locking device on &
 

. Is wearing proper Foot Protection Condition of Electrical winng
 

. ls wearing High visibility Coveralls or Vest All Hoses are in good shape
 

. ls wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) * Check landing legs for cracks or loose bolts
 

HELPER las First Aid Training * Condition of control levers and cortrols
 

. Has H2S Alive or Orientation COMPESSOR Ail lockwires are in piace
 

. Blasters for the province he is working in * Pressure Relief valve is fuctional
 

. Has W.H.M.I.S. Training * All Guards are in place
 

Has T.D.G. Training *  Whipchecksare on ail airines,
 

ls wearing proper Head Protection Condition of Aifines (no bubbles etc.)
 

|s wearing proper Hearing Protection Condition of Hydraulic Hoses for compressor
 

Is wearing proper Eye Protection EngineOilis full
 

Is wearing proper Foot Protection . Hydraulic Oil in compressor 's full
 

. Is wearing High Visibility Coveralls or Vest * No major Leaks On compressor
 

. Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) GENERAL No Garbage left at shotpoint or on line
 

ORILL BASKET Has proper T.0.G. signs on it * Proper Explosives Handling are being practised
 

‘ * Has proper labeled Jerry Cans * Proper Drilling Techniques are being Practised
 

*__* Explosives Mags are property locked * Perma Tags are property installed at shotpowt
 

" —* Has aB.C. # 2 First Aid Kit (fully stocked) * All loose Items are Securty tied down
 

* © Drill unt has adequate Fire Extinguishers * Enough Spare Bungy Cords to tie down equip.
 

* —* All Clevises are property Lockwired * Has Cap Tester to test cap leads
 

* © Has proper Fire Fighting Tools ¥ General Housekeeping of drill una
  * © Has enough Tools to Fix minor Breakdowns    * Workers Knowledge of O.H.8&S (Right to Retuse)
 

S = SATISFACTORY U = UNSATISFACTOY NA = NOTAPPUCABLE
Page @ 5   
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COMMENTS Rig# ‘4 1) Both driller and helper have Standard First Aid .H2S Awareness, Destiny WHMIS. Destiny TDG. and |
N.W.T.Blasters Certificate. 2) The driller was wearing CSA Hiking Boots, the Helper was wearing hard Plasnc Scarpa Hiking Boot |

with excellent ankle support. 3) This drill has a square quill therefore there is no J Siot Bok. 4) One clevis on the compressor the lock

wire was broken helper replaced it while | was at the ste. 5) Pressure relief valve was blowing off at 180 Ibs instead of the 200 Ibs that |

they are suppose to be set at. This setting is a factory setting therfore needs replaced with new one.

_)

 
COMMENTSRg# 113 1) Both driler and helper have Standard First Aid , H2S Awareness, Destiny WHMIS, and N.W.T

Blasters Certificate. 2) The driller was wearing CSA Hiking Boots, the Helper was wearing CSA Rubber Boots with some ankle
Support. 3) This rig had one dead fire extinguisher. 4) The emergency shut down did not work the first time we tned « but after

Cleaning the contacts workedthe second time. 5) ) This dri has a square quill therefore there is No J Siot Bok. 6) One whipcheck on

the compressor side was broken when | arrived but driler had order one and replaced « before the stast of next hole.

 
 
COMMENTSFig# 116 1) Driller has Standard , helper has Emergency First Aid Both have H2S Awareness, Destiny WHMIS.

and N.W.T. Blasters Certificate. 2) The driller was wearing CSA Hiking Boots, the Helper was wearing CSA Rubber Boots with some
ankle support. 2) One of the lockwires on clevis for the drill was worn bad and needs replaced. 3)There was a smaii leak on one of the

rotary hoses, helper tighten t while | was at shot point. 3) Compressor is missing a guard that covers the tan bet on the compressor. 4)

Minor leak by the hydraulic pump on the compressor.

 

 
COMMENTSAg# 115 1) Both the driller and helper have Red Cross Standard First Aid|H2S Awareness, Destiny WHMIS.and

N.W.T.Blaster Certificate. 2) Both the driller and helper were wearing CSA Rubber boots with some anke support. 3)Rig only had
onefre extinguisher on it, helper had ordered second one and sent the old ane into staging to be recharged. 4) Compressor was messing

@guard that covers the fan belt on the compressor.

 
 
COMMENTSfig# 373 1)) Both driller and helper have Standard First Aid ,H2S Awareness, Destiny WHMIS, and Destiny TDG.
Only the driller had a N.W.T. Blasters Certificate. 2) Both the driller and the helper were wearing CSA Hiking Boots. 3) When |
arived at this drill both the driller and helperwere doing some mechanical mantenance on the nig. This rig wil need to be changed out

and someweiding done on the mast soon. The mast is starting to crack.

 

 
GENERAL COMMENTS 1) Housekeeping on all the rigs were fair to good. Rigs could use good wash down but with the

remoteness of the jobs they were on ,this is hard to do. 2) | was told by ail the drilers that the surveyors are putting up permit tags on
this job. 3) Destiny has a color code system for WHMIS labels on jerry cans,ail yelow cans jerry cans had deisel fuel in them, ail

employees that | asked on line, seemed to know about the color code system. 4) Allleaks that | notice were smail weeping leaks. |

could not find any sign of oll spots left in the drop zones.

Overall this crew was in fairto good shape but could use some general mantenanceonsomeofthe components.  
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ORMLLER as First Aid Training Ss

|

DRILL Emergency shut Down is working property NA

A ° Has H2S Alive or equivilent u * Airline Wiipchecksare in place and property Los

. Blasters for the province he is working s *  Lockwires are on ail clevises bos

i . Has W.H.M.I.S. Training 8 ‘All Guards are in place | os

. Has T.0.G. Training uv * Engine oil is full Towa

. Is wearing proper Head Protection s * Hydraulic oil full DNA |

3 . ls wearing proper Hearing Protection s * No major leaks on drill | 5

. ls wearing proper Eye Protection s *

—

J-slot bolt has locking device on f | 3

i . ls wearing proper Foot Protection s * Condition of Electrical wiring | 5

* Is wearing High visibility Coveralls or Vest s *  AllHoses are in good shape Ios

| * Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) | Check landing lags for cracks or loose bots |S

MELPER Has First Aid Training s * Condition of control levers and controls }os |

' Has H2S Alive or Orientation 8 COMPESSOR All lockwires are in place Na

| . Blasters for the province he is working in s * Pressure Relief vaive is fuctional | NA

. Has W.H.M.1.S. Training s * All Guards are in piace owas |

j 7 Has T.0.G. Training uv *  Whipchecks are on ail airines Na |

‘ 's wearing proper Head Protection s * Condition of Airfines (no bubbles etc.) na |

§ * Is wearing proper Hearing Protection s * Condition of Hydraulic Hoses tor compressor NA |

: ls wearing proper Eye Protection s * Engine Oil is full N a

§ : ls wearing proper Foot Protection s * Hydraulic Oil in compressor is tull NA

. ts wearing High Visibility Coveralls or Vest s *  Nomajor Leaks On compressor NA

. Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) S GENERAL No Garbage left at shotpoint or on line s

| ORAL BASKET las proper T.D.G.signs on it s ‘ Proper Explosives Handling are being practised ‘4 |

* Has proper labeled Jerry Cans | *  ProperDriting Techniques are being Practised x4 |
| * © Explosives Mags are property locked 8 * Permit Tags are property installed at shotpoit 4A

' —* Has aB.C. # 2 First +d Kit (fully stocked) s * All loose Items are Securly tied down s

| * © Drill unit has adequate Fire Extinguishers s * Enough Spare Bungy Cords totiedown equip. |S

. * All Clevises are property Lockwired N/A * Has Ce;) Tester to test cap leads s

e * © Has proper Fire Fighting Tools 8 * General Housekeeping of drill unit s

5 | * + Has enough Toots to Fix minor Breakdowns § * Workers Knowledge of O.H.&S (Right to Refuse) |
S = SATISFACTORY U = UNBATIBFACTOY NA = NOTAPPLICABLE

Pace@ 7  
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COMIENTS Aig? 117 41) This dril unit, the compressorwas in staging being repaired when | awed at the sie. Thecompressor

Gid not get back to the shot point until after | left line. 2) Both driler and helper have Standard First Aid, NWT Blasters Centicates.

and Destiny WHMIS,. The drillers H2S Alive ticket is expired but the helper has Awareness. The Drilers TDG is expired. 3) The

Griler was wearing Koflach Hiking Boots . Helper was wearing CSA Hiking Boots. 3 Al components of the Gril tsell was up to the

Safety standards. 4) Oriler participated in the H2S Awareness course on July 27, 1996 in camp.
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DATE : MECANIC’S NAME Ron Layboume

JOB # - STAGE HANO'S NAME None

  

SUPERVISOR'S NAME : Mike Leamy INSPECTOR'S NAME FichandBanner
 

GENERAL W.H.M.I.S. colour code Board put up PAATTS VAN as proper Steps wth Handrail
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 5. 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

|
. Low Flying Aircraft signs put up s . * Housekeeping inside of Trailer {ov

* Authorized Personnel Only signs put up s * + ANP.PE. Signs are posted around Van | 3 |

7 Gravel is in the proper location to parts van NA . *

—

Acetylene Bottles are standing Upnon Jos

. General Housekeeping around staging s , * Acetylene Torches have one way valves s |

STAGEHAND \s wearing proper Head Protection wa © © Proper First Aid Kit Property installed so

. ts wearing proper Hearing Protection NA . * Proper Fire Extinguishers are in place $

. Is wearing proper Eye Protection NIA : * Has Proper Radio Communication s

* Is wearing proper Foot Protection NIA * Eye Wash Station Property set up s

Is wearing High visibility Coveralls or Vest NA . * Has P.P.E. availible for Vistors s |

ts wearing Dust Protection (when applicable)

|

'/A . *

—

Condition of Tires on Trauler s

Has First Aid Training NIA . * General Condition of Van (lights etc.) s

. Has H2S Alive or Orientation n/a FUEL BOWSER Proper T.0.G. Labets are in place s

. Has W.H.M.1.S. Training NA . * W.H.M.LLS. Labels or Colour Code Ss |

+ HasT.D.G.Training wa © * Has No Smoking Signs Posted 3

* Knowledge of Equipment and Parts wa * © Has proper Fire Extinguishers 3 |

* Has Hand Held Radio wa * © HasaContamner for Flushing Nozzles s |

MECHANIC |\s wearing proper Head Protection s . * Bowser are property Grounded s |

7 Is wearing proper Hearing Protection s ° * Check Ground for Substantial Leaks s

: Is wearing proper Eye Protection s . * No loose Garbage around bozer s

. ls weaning proper Foot Protection S M7B&BBOWSER Proper T.D.G. Labels are in place s

. Is wearing High Visibility Coveralts or Vest s . * W.H.M.LS. Labels or Colour Code s

. Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) N/A . * Has No Smoking Signs Posted s

. Has First Aid Training s . * Has proper Fire Extinguisher u

7 Has H2S Alive or Orientation s , * Has a Comtainer for Flushing Nozzles s

. Has W.H.M.1.S. Training s . * Bowser is properly Grounded s

. Has T.D.G.Training NIA . * Check Ground for Substantial Leaks s

7 Has Suffient Amount of Tools for Repairs s . * Proper Pump set up tofill Helicopters s

. Knowledge ot Equipment and Service 8 . * Hose and Pump Grounded property s
  . Has Hand Held Radio  Check Seals on Hatches for a good seal   
 

S = SATISFACTORY

 

NA = NOTAPPUCABLE
Pace@ 1
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CO-ORDINATOR'S NAME: HOOK-UP MAN'S NAME : _jesonLeemy

 

CO.CRDPATOR \1as proper Head Protection on HOOK-UPMAN ‘as proper Heed Protection on

ts wearing proper Hearing Protection Is wearing proper Hearing Protection

Is wearing proper Eye Protection 's wearing proper Eye Protection

ts wearing proper Foot Protection Is wearing proper Foot Protection

ts wearing High visibility Coveralls or Vest Is wearing High visibility Cover-all's or Vest

Is wearing Dust Protection (when applicable) ts wearing Dust Protection (when appicaile)

Has First Aid Training u Has First Aid Training

Has H2S Alive or Orientation uv . Has H26 Alive or Orientation

Has W.H.M.1.S. Training s . Has W.H.M.1.S. Training

Has Chin Strap on Hard Hat s * Has Chin Strap on Hard Hat

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
 

 

BY)

connesisrowineransom007 1) Co-ordinator 's First Aid and H2S Alive ticket have expired. 2) One of the 15

10.20 setupsthat | obsevred, the coordinator hadthe compressor set up uphill and onthe drillers side of ig. This can be a dangerous

setup. On this particular setup there was a rock that would have stoped the compressorfrom roling over completly. | explained to the

coordinatorwhy he should not set the compressor up hil and on the drillers side of the dil as | have seen a compressor roll down the

hill while the driller was drilling and just missed rolling over driller. 3) Coordinatorwaswearing Koflach Hiking boots and the hook up

manwas wearing CSA Hiking boots.

 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Stage hand wes working on line the day of the audit as Destiny was short one helper. Mechanic and

Supervisor were busy ail day doing mechanical work and staging was a bi messy when | arrived there. Mike assured me that the

following day hewould have staging cleaned up . All safety tem were in place with the exception of, there was only one fire

extinguisher by the Jet °B" fuel bozer.
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number: 2

Inspector's Name: Richard Banner Supervisor's Name: — —_ Ken Simpson _

Employee's Name: Harry Wilds Employee's Position: _—s_ Lead Faller (Forman)=

 

Proper Head Protection is being Worn Chain Stoppers are in Place on Chain Saws True

 

Properleg Protection is being Worn Chain is Properly Sharpened True

 

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge.Files) True

 

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

 

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn Operator has Adequate supply of Spare Parts} True

 

Employee has a # 4 First Aid Kit on Him Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

High Visibility Clothing is being Worn Proper(labeled) Oil cans are being used True

 

Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws Employee Knows Emergency Response Plan} True

 

Bar Guardsare in Place Wnen Needed Employee Knowledge of O.H.&S. True      
 

COMMENTS:

Worker need to work on proper notching. He was observed making only a saw cut rather that a proper notch. A

propernotch consists of cutting into the tree, 1/3 the diameter, then making it as open asit is deep, with the two

saw Cuts meetingin the back evenly. The backcut should be 1 to 2 inches abovethe notch.
 

Crew stayed behind proper distance . Line was cleaned well .

Harry has St. John Standard First Aid that will expire November 2, 1996, ATV Safety Helgeson WHMIS, H2S

Alive thatwill expire May 9, 1997, And BAD Slasher's Chainsaw Safety Course that will expire October 10,

1997  
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number : 2

Inspector's Name : Richard Banner Supervisor's Name : Ken Simpsor

Employee's Name: Darrel Antoine Employee's Position : Bucker

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stoppers arein Place on Chain Saws True

Properleg Protection is being Worn True Chain is Properly Sharpened True

 

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge,Files)| True

 

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

 

 

ProperFoot Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Adequate supply of Spare Parts| True

Employee has a # 4 First Aid Kit on Him True Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

 

       
High Visibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper(labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws True

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Plan} True

Bar Guardsare in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledgeof 0.H.&S. True

COMMENTS:

Darre! has WHMIS, H2S Awareness,that will expire June 8, 1999, Chainsaw Satety Course that will expire

November15, 1998, and St. John Ambulance EmergencyFirst Aid the will expire November 13, 1996

.
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number: 2 _

Inspector's Name: Richard Banner Supervisor's Name: Ken Sim ee

A Employee's Name: Floyd Wilmsmier Employee's Position : Packer __

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True There is Enough Water for Crew True

Proper leg Protection is being Worn True Packer has Hand Held Radio Tru?

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True Packis in Good Shape False

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Lines are being Cleaned Property True

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True There is Enough Gas and Oil for the Job True

 

Employee has a # 2 First Aid Kit in Pack False Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

 

      
High Visibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper(labeled) Oil cans are being used False

Fire Extinguisher in Pack False

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Pian True

Proper Size Packfor Size of Crew False Employee Knowledgeof 0.H.&8S. True

COMMENTS:

This crew the pack wastoo small to carry the items that they needed. There was only a Alberta # 4 First Aid kit

in the pack instead of a # 2 kit. There was no fire extinguisher in the pack but each chainsaw operator had the

™ gmail shaker bottle of fire powder on them.

Floyd has B.C. Level1 First Aid that will expire June 24, 1997, H2S Alive that has expired on May 20, 1996,

WHIS, Chain Saw Safety Course that had no expiry date on certificate.

On the eveningof July 27, 1996 | put on a H2S Awareness course and Floyd participated in the course and will

recieve a certificate that will expire in 3 years.

°
g.
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Job Number: HuskyOil _ Date: 07-27-1996

|

CrewNumber: sss 2

Inspector's Name: Richard Banner Superviso:'s Name : Ken Simpson

| Employee's Name: Dennis Nelson Employee's Position : Bucker _

| Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stopper's are in Place on Chain Saws True

Properleg Protection is being Worn True Chain is Property Sharpened True

t Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge,Files) False

8 Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Adequate supply of Spare Parts} True

 

Employee has a # 4 First Aid Kit on Him Faise Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

 

       
High Visibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper(labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws True

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Plan] True

Bar Guardsare in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledgeof 0.H.&S. True

COMMENTS:

Dennis did not have a tool belt or a belt that he could wear his tools or first aid kit on him. Both his tools andfirst

aid kit were in the pack with the packer.

Dennis was also observed starting by holding the front handle and push the saw downwhile pulling on the starter

rope. This is a dangerous practice because you do not have three point contact and when the saw starts you can

loose controlofit. The saw should have been secured on the ground or between his knees.

Dennis has WHMIS, H2S Awarenessthat will expire June 8, 1999, Chainsaw Safety Course that will expire

November15, 1998, St. John Emergency First Aid that will expire November14, 1998.
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Job Number: Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number :

Inspector's Name: Richard Banner Supervisor's Name : Ken Simpson

R:

Employee's Name : Roy Yellowknee Employee's Position : Lead Faller (Forman)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

catchers with him.

13, 1996

Roy has WHMIS, St. John Standard First Aid that will expire Se

certiticate does not have the CAGC certified instructor number

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stopper's are in Place on Chain Saws

|

False

Properleg Protection is being Worn True Chain is Property Sharpened True

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge.Files) True

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Adequate supply of Spare Parts False

Employze has a # 4 First Aid Kit on Him True Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used

|

- True

High Visibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper (labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws True |Employee Knows Emergency Response Pian] True

Bar Guards are in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledge of 0.1.88. True

COMMENTS:

Roy did not have any fire powder on him and his chain catcher was broken. Roy did not have any spare chain

ptember 26, 1998, Chainsaw Safety Course

on it. The chainsaw ticket will expire December
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Job Number: ___ Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1996 Crew Number : 3

Inspector's Name : Richard Banner Supervisor's Name : Ken Simpson

Employee's Name : Fred Bertrand Employee's Position : Bucker

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stopper's are in Place on Chain Saws

|

False

Properleg Protection is being Worn True Chain is Property Sharpened True

 

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Proper Tools (eg. WedgeFiles)] True

 

Prover Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

 

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True

|

Operator has Adequate supply of Spere Parts}

=

True

 

Employee has a # 4 First Aid Kit on Him True Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

 

       
8 High Visibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper (labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Proper Anti-Vibration on Chain Saws True

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Pian] True

é Bar Guardsare in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledge of O.H.88. True

f COMMENTS:

Fred was missingthe chain catcher on his saw, he was missing the bolt that holdsit in place. The bolt was

ordered trom his supervisor but was on back order. If the bolt is not in by July 28, 199@-ed should try to borrow

8 - one from someones spare saw in order to keep operating his chainsaw.

Fred has WHMIS, H2S Awarenessthat will expire June 28, 1999, St. John Emergency First Aid that will expire

§ January 23, 1999, Chainsaw Safety Course that will expire June , 1999

.

°
'
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Job Number : Husky Oil Oate : 07-27-1996 Crew Number : 3

Inspector's Name : Richard Banner Supervisor s Name : Ken Simpson

Employee's Name : Jimmy Benrand Empioyee's Position : Bucker

Proper Head Protection is being Worn True Chain Stopper's are in Place on Chain Saws True

Proper leg Protection is being Worn True Chain is Property Sharpened True

 

Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True Operator has Proper Tools (eg. Wedge,Files) True

 

Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Side Cover's are not Cracked and Broken True

 

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True Operator has Adequate supply of Spare Parts}

=

True

 

Employee has a # 4 First Aid Kit on Him False Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

 

       

°

High Visibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper (labeled) Oil cans are being used True

ProperAnti-Vibration on Chain Saws True

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Pian}

=

True

Bar Guardsare in Place When Needed True Employee Knowledge of 0.H.4S. True

COMMENTS:

The belt loops on Jimmy's # 4 first aid kit had ripped off and he had put it into the pack.

— Jimmy has Chainsaw Safety Course that will expire on November 15, 1998, St. John Emergency First Aid that

will expire November 13, 1998

Jimmy need both WHMIS and H2S Awareness.
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a Job Number : Husky Oil Date : 07-27-1 Crew Number : 3

Inspector's Name : Richard Banner Supervisor's Name : Ken Simpson

8 Employee's Name : David Ountra Employee's Position : Packer

5 Proper Head Protection is being Worn True There is Enough Water tor Crew True

Proper leg Protection is being Worn True Packer has Hand Held Redio True

é Proper Hearing Protection is being Worn True Pack is in Good Shape True

8 Proper Eye Protection is being Worn True Lines are being Cleaned Property True

Proper Foot Protection is being Worn True There is Enough Gas and Oil tor the Job True
 

Employee has a # 2 First Aid Kit in Pack True Proper (labeled) Jerry cans are being used True

 

 

       
High Visibility Clothing is being Worn True Proper (labeled) Oil cans are being used True

Fire Extinguisher in Pack False

|

Employee Knows Emergency Response Pian} True

ProperSize Pack for Size of Crew True Employee Knowledge of 0.H.48. True

COMMENTS:

Theonly thing that this crew was missing was two fire powder shakers and a 2.5 ibs fire extinguisher for the pack.

— David has WHMIS, H2S Awareness that will expire on June 29, 1999, Chainsaw Satety Course that will expire

June 24, 1998, St. Jonn Emergency First Aid that will expire June 25, 1996.
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Job Number :Husky

Oil

Date : 07-27-1996 Camp Number: 1. Crew Number : _0

Inspector's Name:

__Richard

Banner Crew Supervisor's Name: ____BobDrever__

 

 

 

Emergency Response Pian is Set up True Fuel Sloop is Properly Located in Camp N/A

Mobile Communications are Set up True Fuel Sloops are Property Grounded N/A

General Appearanceof the Trailer's in Camp] True There is no Fuel Spills or Leaks N/A

 
There is Adequate Parking Defined in Camp| True There is Proper Fire Extinguishers by Sloop N/A

 

 

 

 

Sumpsare in Good Condition True Adequate First Aid Room Available True

Sumpsare Fenced Property True Certified First Aid Attendant is Available True

Adequate Helicopter landing area Availble True Housekeeping in Power Plant is Good True

Helicopter Safety Poster's are posted True Hearing Protection Signs are Posted at Plant True

 
There is a Fire Box onsite ( when needed ) True All Safe Guards are in Place around Plant True

 

 

 

All W.H.M.1.S. Labels are in Place True ProperLocation of Power cord True

All T.0.G. Labels are in Place True Camp and yard General Housekeeping True

Propane Tanksare properly located in camp] True Roomsall have a Fire Extinguisher True

 ~-

|

S Ib. Fire Extinguisherat the Propane Tanks True Proper Smoke Detectorinstalled in Camp True

     PropaneTanksare not Filled Over 85 % True All Safe Guards are in Place around Camp True

 

COMMENTS:

This campis the campat Pointed Mountain. The campsiteis in a tight location forits size but is well set up,
utilizing the space available. There is 10 meters between all trailers that are not part of the main camp. The main
unit has a central alarm system with heat sensors in each room. There is a second unit that consists of four trailers
joined with a walk way (covered hallway). This unit has the same fire alarmsystem as the main camp. The three
outrailers that are not wired into the same type of alarm system but have 10 meters between them and have
§ fire extinguishers set up at each endof the trailer. The only problem that | have with this Campisthe availability

of a fire extinguisher bythe incinerator. The closestfire extinguisher is 13 meters away from the incinerator.
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Job Number :Husky

Oil

Date: _07-28-1996 Camp Number: _2 Crew Number :0

Inspector's Name :

__

Richard

Banner_

Crew Supervisor's Name :

____Scott

Anderson__

 

 

 

Emergency Response Plan is Set up True Fuel Sloop is Property Located in Camp N/A

Mobile Communications are Set up True Fuel Sloops are Property Grounded N/A

General Appearanceof the Trailer's inCamp| True There is no Fuel Spills or Leaks N/A

 

There is Adequate Parking Defined inCamp| True There is Proper Fire Extinguishers by Sloop N/A

 

 

 

 

Sumpsare in Good Condition N/A Adequate First Aid Room Available True

Sumpsare Fenced Properly N/A Certified First Aid Attendant is Available True

Adequate Helicopterlanding area Availble True Housekeeping in Power Plant is Good True

Helicopter Safety Poster's are posted True Hearing Protection Signs are Posted at Plant True

 

«

There is a Fire Box on site ( when needed ) N/A All Safe Guards are in Place around Plan Faise

 

 

 

All W.H.M.1.S. Labels are in Place False Proper Location of Power cord True

All T.0.G. Labels are in Place True Camp and yard General Housekeeping True

Propane Tanksare properly located incamp| True Roomsall have a Fire Extinguisher True

 

.- 5 Ib. Fire Extinguishar at the Propane Tanks

|

False Proper Smoke Detectorinstalled in Camp True
     Propane Tanksare not Filled Over 85 % True All Sate Guards are in Place around Camp True  
COMMENTS:

This campis located just outside of Fort Liard at the maintenance yard. This campstill has Item left from the

Geco's (Alan Chatenay) audit. Approximately 70 percent of the items on the list have been Get with and are

inline with the proposed completion date. The diesel tank still need s a WHMIS label. The steps into the

generator need replaced. Battery posts in the generator nex ‘ covers over them. There still need to have

mergency lighting in east washroom.

 

.  



 

 

AIR CARRIER

BASE INSPECTION

 

DEH CHO AIR LIMIT

   

P.O. Box 78
Fort Liard, N.W.T.

x0G OAO 
Phone: (403) 770-4103

Fax: (403) 770-4102

Inspection Date: June 13, 1996

Submitted by Brian Van Humbeck

CONTRAIL AVIATION SAFETY LTD.

1035 McTavish Road N.E.
Calgary, Alberta
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DEH CHO AIR LIMITED

Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report

 

PART 1 - GENERAL
   

COMPANY OWNER: Fort Liard Indian Band

PRESIDENT: Harry Deneron

OPERATIONS MANAGER/CHIEF PILOT: Rob Borrelli

MAINTENANCE COORDINATOR: Rob Borrelli

CONTRACT MAINTENANCE: John Ostashek
Northern Aviation Maintenance
Fort Nelson, B.C.

ON-SITE MAINTENANCE ENGINEER: Don Oliver

1.2TRANSPORTCANADA APPROVALS

Deh Cho Air Ltd. operate under valid National Transportation Agency

of Canada Licences #883005, 883006, 883007, and Transport Canada

Operating Certificate #6282. The carrier is licensed to operate

Southern Canada Domestic, Northern Canada Class 4 Domestic, and

Class 9-4 Non-Scheduled International services utilizing aircraft

Groups A, B, and C.

1.3INSURANCE

Insurance is provided by Johnson & Higgins Ltd. of Edmonton, and
underwritten by the British Aviation Insurance Group (B.A.I.G.).

Policy #NWS 950998 is valid until November 13, 1996.

Limits of Liability: $4,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit All
Risk Flight and Ground Insurance Coverage

Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 2
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DEH CHO AIR LIMITED
Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

    
 

NAME LICENCE INSTRUMENT TOTAL HOURS

Rob Borrelli A 264113 1,000 8,500

K Samo Cebul C 407024 25 2,000

, Brett Madson C 363621 25 880

Leif Scott C 405291 25 1,050

V] Robert Shypitka C 369241 75 1,100

NOTE: Pilots Cebul and Madson are summer employees.

1.5 P ! -

NAME LICENCE YRS CATEGORY

Chris Blanchard M 295116 12 M2, M4

Don Oliver M 077985 30+ M2, M3, M4, M6

John Ostashek M 309678 7 M2, M4, S33

Derek Theede Apprentice

NOTE: The Engineers are employed by Northern Aviation
Maintenance Ltd. an Approved Maintenance Organization
(AMO) located in Fort Nelson, B.C. The Apprentice is
employed by Deh Cho Aircraft Maintenance. ge
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DEH CHO AIR LIMITED
Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report:
 

REGISTRATION TYPE & MODEL SERIAL # TOTAL TIME
 

GIHF BN2A Islander 475 12,472

FZKW DHC-3 Single Otter 465 12,685”

FILO Cessna U206 U206-02076F 5,5937%

Cessna 185A A185-03527F 71,6247    
Note: An additional Cessna 206 aircraft will be leased for the

summer period.

Within the previous thirty-six (36) month period, Deh Cho Air
experienced the following accidents, incidents, and violations:

February1996 Violation Pilot: Robert Shypitka

Transport Canada Enforcement initially issued Pilot Robert Shypitka
a $250.00 fine for operating an aircraft in the Yellowknife area at
night, without the aid of functional navigation lights (pilot
stated lights worked on the ground, prior to departure from Fort
Liard). The fine was reduced to $100.00 following a meeting in
Edmonton between the pilot and one of the Transport Canada
Enforcement Inspectors.
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DEH CHO AIR LIMITED
Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report

April 1995 Violation Pilot: Rob Borrelli *

Transport Canada Enforcement issued Pilot Rob Borrelli a thirty
(30) day Licence suspension for failing to maintain his personal
log book to current status, and also for failing to record one
flight in the Aircraft Journey Log book.

Janu 996 Cessna U206 C-FILO' Pilot: Leif scott W

Shortly after departure, at an altitude of 1500-2000 feet ASL, the
pilot experienced an engine failure, followed by two loud bangs.
He successfully completed a forced landing in a snow covered area
about one-half mile east of the Fort Liard runway. There were no
injuries to the two occupants (pilot and one passenger), and no
airframe damage.

Subsequent inspection of the engine determined that the pin which
attaches the connecting rod to the engine crank had failed. The
internal failure created two holes in the top of the engine case
(each hole is approximately three inches in diameter). Although
the oil sump pan was full of oil, there was visual evidence
(observed through the holes) that the top of the engine was not
receiving proper oil lubrication.  At the time of the failure, the engine had acquired only 35.5 hours
since factory remanufacture by Continental Aircraft Engines. The
temperature was 42Celsius) but the carrier does not believe that
to be a contributing factor to the engine failure. According to
Rob Borrelli, the engine was replaced by Continental under full
warranty.

77 ue

June1993 , DHC-2 Beaver C-GDCJ Pilot: Rob Borrelli ¥?

During a landing at the 50' x 1200' hard packed clay Tsuga
Airstrip, the main gear of the aircraft dropped into an unobserved
washed-out area. The aircraft came to an abrupt stop, and the tailof the aircraft rose up, causing the aircraft to teeter on the main
gear. The pilot immediately shut-down the engine, however the
aircraft subsequently flipped over. There were no injuries to the
three occupants, however the accident caused substantial damage tothe engine, propeller, wing struts, right wing, lower engine
cowling, to f the tail, and rudder. The aircraft was repairedfor ($85,000.00 pnd returned to service. 
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PART 2 - FLIGHT OPERATIONS

  

2.1 STAFF

The average annual flying hours for each aircraft model and for the pilots on
that model are:

 

 

 

A/C Model: BN2A DHC-3 C-206 C-185

A/C Hours: 500 400 700 200

Line Pilot Hrs: 300 400 200 125        

G
B
i
n
w
m
w
g
s
i
q

g
E

What is the average annual flying hours for the Chief Pilot? _100 Hrs

2.2 ELYING sears

i Operations Manager: Rob Borrelli 8 14

Chief Pilot: Rob Borrelli 8 14

Chief Training Captain: Rob Borrelli 8 14

Director of Safety: Nil

i Asst. Director of Safety: Nil

§ Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 6
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RECRUITMENT

2.4.1 Is present pilot manning sufficient? xX Yes No

What is the present pilot to aircraft ratio?

»” Months: operationala ae

“
=

 

during

Months:aircraft
aircraft

e
e

%. *e

2.4.2 What are the company employment minimum

experience requirements for pilots?

2.4.3 What checks are made of references?

the

 

2.4.4 How are pilots paid? plus

Are bonuses paid? Yes _X__ No

2.4.5 Are free-lance or casual pilots hired? Yes _X No
 

How are these pilots trained and currency checked?____ssn/a.

a
~
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TRAININGPROGRAMSa

2.5.1 General Training:

 

 

 

fare ditching and evacuation drills held? Yes _X No
eS

How often? —

¥describe the program: _program_

Do pilots attend Crew/Cockpit Resource

4 Management training? Yes _X No

In-house? Yes _p/a_ No

iAre records of training kept in appropriate

training folders/binders? xX Yes No
 

carrier

binders

Pilot
(SCALE D} —ifS_

 

 

 

 

 

Are training records current? Yes _X__ No

Discrepancies

Are they reviewed periodically by supervisors? _X Yes No
eo

Which procedures are in effect for scheduling

training and checks:

Manual (board)? Yes _X No
Computer? Yes xX No
Both, manual and computer? Yes X No

Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 8  
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5.2 Initial Training - Pilots:

  

 

 

 

In-house program?
_xX Yes No

Is there a written curriculum?
_xX Yes No

Briefly describe the Ground School.

: ;
A

/ AIRCRAFT TYPE CAPTAIN COPILOT CAPT/EXP COPLT/EXP

Multi-Engine 4.0 n/a 1.5 n/a

Single Engine 3.0 n/a 1.0 n/a        
Briefly describe the Initial Flight Training:

g
r
r
r

i Is simulator training conducted?
_____ Yes _X_ No

i Indicate if pilots complete written exams on

the following:

Company procedures?
xX Yes ______ No

8 Aircraft flight manual?
xX‘ Yes No

Aircraft systems?
xX Yes _____ No

| Dangerous Goods?
XxX Yes _____ No

Surface Contamination?
xX Yes No

Other (List):

i Are the exams corrected to 100%? xX Yes No

5 Indicate if pilots are subjected to oral exams

of the following:

Company procedures?
xX Yes No

Checklist memory items?
xX Yes No

§ Contrail *#* CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 9 "dee
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MOOTED
' pection Report

Pilots:

KXYes

_xYes

fonsaet: of se,t studyreview.

COPITLOT
‘ ee

n/a

1g * | n/a | On largest type flown
j 2 ee ee

wl | n/a

rrent Flight Training:

tO participate in providing

ny to their fellow pilots. VFR

ficted in the Fort Liard area. IFR

place in the area of Fort Liard

sport Canada Inspectors conduct

ang Recurrent PPC's (whichsre

Isiander).

 

ad? Yes

ee Written exams on

 

 

procedures? __XYes

tlight manual? x Yes

rcraft systems? X Yes

Dangerous Goods? xX Yes

Surface Contamination? X_ Yes

Other (List):

Are the exams corrected to 100%? X_ ~Yes

Indicate if pilots are subjected to oral exams

of the following:

Company procedures? X ~Yes

Checklist memory items? X Yes 
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ie. MEDICALPROGRAM

2.6.1 What is the interval of flight physical exams?

6

months/12

months

8 Is a copy of medical certificates provided

to the company? _X Yes No

| 2.6.2 Is there a CPR training program? ____ Yes X No

& Is there a First Aid training program? ___. ‘Yes X_ ~No

2.6.3 Is there a written Drug and Alcohol Policy? ___. ‘Yes XX No

Is there a Drug and Alcohol Education Program? _.__. —Yes xX ~No

Is there a Company testing program for Drug

and Alcohol abuse? Yes XxX ~No

Briefly describe program:

2.7 ELIGHTOPERATIONS

n/a

List areas of Operation: Columbia

2.7.2 Flight Operations Manual MT CuAacwr. (SCALE D:a

Latest revision number & date: dated

Is it current? Yes * No
  

w
a
e
"
s
e
"
:

N
n x »

 

5 Who is responsible for ensuring all manuals

° are kept current? Operations

§ Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 11    
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Are Minimum Equipment Lists used? Yes _n/a_ No

If so, are they approved for each of your

aircraft by serial number? Yes _n/a_ No
 

Weather minimums - Please state any differences
from the Transport Canada required minimums: -NoDifferences_

Do you have any restrictions on low time captains? Yes _X

_

No
Please describe:

 

 

Are aircraft operating/owners manuals available? _XYes _____séNOO
Are they current? _X_ Yes _____s«éNO

Are the following current:

Revisions? —_XYes ___s«éNNO
Weight and Balance? _XYes _____s«*NN
Installed equipment list? _X Yes ____—s*‘No
Supplements? _X Yes __—s«*NNo

Flight Operations Publications: Are the following
publications available and current?

Air Regulations X Yes No
Air Navigation Orders XxX Yes No
A.I.P. Canada xX Yes No
Canada Flight Supplement X Yes No
LE/HE Charts and/or JEPP Charts XX Yes No
C.A.P. and/or JEPP Charts Xx Yes No
Personnel Licensing Handbook ¢# 1 X Yes No
Personnel Licensing Handbook # 3 n/a. Yes No
Safety Publications - F/W XX Yes No
Dangerous Goods/IATA Regulations xX Yes No

Is flight scheduling firm? Yes _X_ No
Are last minute changes normal? xX Yes No

Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 12
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-7.8 Are flight plans filed? _X_ Yes No
With whom?

Companyemployees,Fort

Liard

CARS(CommunityAirRadio

Station),orFortSimpson

Flight

ServiceStation(rss),

Describe the Flight Watch system:

 

2.7.9 Search and Rescue:
4 Is there a written search & rescue plan? Yes _X_ No

 

Are other aircraft available for emergency
response? _X Yes No

 

Are hospitals or medical resources locally
available?

*Nursing

Station

only

* Yes No

Yes * No

 
 

Are they available 24 hours a day?
  

:
:
:
:
:
,
i
°
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2.7.10 Safety Equipment: Do you have the following

equipment, if applicable:

Personal flotation device(s) for each occupant?

*Forfloataircraft only

' Life raft(s) of adequate number and capacity?
ELT's?

Survival kit appropriate to geographical area?
Flares?

First aid kit?

Fire Extinguisher(s)?

Crash Axe(s)?

Passenger Briefing Cards? X Yes
Other?

Sleepingbagsand

winter

covers.and

snowshoesforskiequipped aircraft.

Are briefings planned and conducted so
as to place sufficient emphasis on flight
Planning and procedures?

HU
LL

TT
E

|

i i

|Are flight planning facilities available?
Describe:

2.7.13 Are NOTAMS available?

aehe \ ah’

yr
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2.7.14 Are dispatch facilities available?

Describe:
Yes _X__ No

 

x

DehChoAirofficiallyutilize asystemofpilotself

dispatch.Duringnormaloffice hours,telephonecalir

areusuallyhandledbyRobBorrelli, orbyoneofthe

otherpilots.Ifthereareno staffmembersavailable,

thephonesarecall-forwarded totheFortLiardIndian
BandDevelopment Corporation.

Sincethecarrierdoesnothave accesstosuchfeatures

ascellular

phones/pagers/24

hourtelephoneanswering

service,theCompanyhasinstalled severalextension

telephones(RobBorrelli,the pilotcrewhouse,andin

twooftheBandCouncilmember homes).On-cal]duties

arenormallyhandledbyRob(if available),orbyoneof
thepilots.

2.7.15 Is a crew lounge available? Yes _X__ No
 

Are crew eating facilities available?

Describe:
Yes xX No

 

SCALE C: _n/a

2.7.17 How long before flight do crews report for duty? Normally45minutes

2.7.18 Are checklists available? xX Yes No
Are checklists current? Xx Yes No
Are checklists easily read and utilized? X Yes _ No

 

(SCALE D:2)

‘2.7.19 What manuals are carried aboard the aircraft? (SCALE D: _2)

. et ti i & . i ~

FlightSupplement,Canada

Air

Pilot,LECharts(Islander

only),and VFRMaps.Ye ty \ ted

Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 15

 
 



 

 

7.20

2.7.21

2.7.22

a
e

e
B

X

te
“
.

a
=

e
B
e
e
E
w
G
l

G
s

&
B S

a
n
“
~

2.7.23

Ccontrail ** CONFIDENTIAL **

=
<

e

DEH CHO AIR LIMITED
Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report

Are the following cockpit procedures

standardized in writing?

Electronic equipment usage?

Crew coordination?

Takeoff/enroute/approach & landing procedures?

Emergencies-Flying and Non-Flying pilot duties?

Pilot incapacitation?

Flight profiles?

Are flight discrepancies written concisely

and legibly?

Do records show that discrepancies are

rectified or deferred prior to next flight?

Are the following prepared for each flight:

Weight and Balance?

Who does the computing?

Freight manifest?

Passenger manifests?

Yes _X_ No

Yes _X No

Yes _X No

Yes _X_ No

Yes _X_ No

Yes _X__ No

Yes 7 No
 

Yes _* No
 

 



 

 

 

DEH CHO AIR LIMITED
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2.7.24 What position is responsible for controlling

the duty hours and rest periods of flight crews?

Briefly describe system:

2.7.25 Does the company provide all necessary pilot
cockpit equipment? Yes _X_ No

fe

PASSENGERAND

CARGO

HANDLING

Is customer car parking area secure? Yes Xx No
Describe type of security:

tS
)

. @ . ~

2.8.2 Do you have a customer waiting room? _X Yes No
 

SCALE C: __2-3 _
2.8.3 Is there a physical barrier between the

passenger waiting area and the ramp
which prevents unescorted access? Yes Xx No  ae Do you have a video for safety briefings? Yes _X No

 

 

a 2.8.5 Is baggage held in a secure area? _X Yes No

8 2.8.6 Is cargo properly secured in aircraft? _X Yes No

J 2.8.7 Do you provide hearing protection? _X Yes _____séNNO

§ Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 17
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2.9.1 Does your company accept Dangerous Goods

for shipment? _X Yes ___siNo

2.9.2 If yes, do you have written procedures for

guidance of personnel? _X Yes __ss‘NN

2.9.3 Do you have a written syllabus for the

training of personnel? _X Yes No

 

2.9.4 Is training documented? _X Yes No

2.9.5 Do you have Material Safety Data Sheets |

available to all personnel? _xX Yes No

2.9.6 Do you have "Restricted Goods" notices

posted in passenger waiting areas? _X Yes No

|
V Le |
A nh
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PART 3 - SAFETY PROGRAM

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

' 3.1

SAFETY

PROGRAM

3.1.1 Is an Aviation Safety program in effect? —._. Yes _X__ No
§ Is it in writing? —_.__ Yes __X__ No

Does it include:

Ground Safety? —__..... Yes _X__—*iNo
i Flight Safety? —___.. Yes _X__~-No

Industrial Safety? —__._. Yes _X__ ‘No

i 3.1.2 Describe safety program or attach description:

Noprogram inplace,
oe

i 43.1.3) Is a Safety committee established? —_..__ Yes _X__ No
ie Are regular meetings held? Yes _+* No

*_Staffmembersdoholdan

operational

meetinginthe

i Is there follow-up action? X ‘Yes No
J Is management involved? xX Yes No

3.1.4 Are safety publications received? Xx Yes No
5 Are they current? Xx Yes No

List:

OnlyreceiveTransport

Canada

Safetypublications

5 3.1.5 Are safety bulletin boards utilized? Yes _X No
Do they contain outdated material? Yes _n/a_ No

g 3.1.6 Are accident/incident reporting procedures
established in writing? Yes _X

_

No
5 3.1.7 Are the reports of accident/incident

investigation teams made available
i to all appropriate personnel? Yes _n/a_ No

-1.8 Interview safety officer(s), attach comments
as necessary: Yes _n/a_ No

§ Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 19
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i PART 4 - MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

  

Maintenance of the Deh Cho Air aircraft fleet involves three different
inter-related Companies as follows:

DehChoAir Limited

Deh Cho Air Limited is the Charter Company that owns and operates
the aircraft fleet. They receive all of their aircraft maintenance
from a theoretically independent Approved Maintenance Organization,
who is sub-contracted through a Transport Canada Approved Contract
Maintenance Agreement.

is recast we
Deh Cho Aircraft Maintenance is a Transport Canada Approved
Maintenance Organization (AMO), and are responsible for conducting
the actual aircraft maintenance. Currently, the Company does not
employ ANY Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineers, however they do
employ one Apprentice Engineer.

Northern Aviation Maintenance is a Transport Canada Approved
Maintenance Organization (AMO) located in Fort Nelson, British
Columbia. John Ostashek is the Director of Maintenance. He is
also named the Director of Maintenance for Deh Cho Aircraft
Maintenance, who have contracted Northern Aviation Maintenance to
manage their AMO. They employ four Aircraft Maintenance Engineers,
with one of them based in Fort Liard for the summer. When
additional maintenance manpower is required in Fort Liard, the
Engineers travel from Fort Nelson by ground transportation.

"
3
5
"

"
=
=
3
2
3
°
"
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le. I conducted my January/February 1996 base inspection I also conducted a

base inspection of Northern Aviation Maintenance in Fort Nelson, in order to

properly evaluate the operation of Deh Cho Air.

My June 13, 1996 base inspection was only conducted in Fort Liard in

| conjunction with the inspection of a landing strir Therefore segments of

the following information regarding maintenance apply to Northern Aviation

Maintenance when previously inspected (identified as such), and furthermore

only pertains to their operation with Deh Cho Air (and not their other

customers).

= FE MAINTENANCE

STAFF-Name.__

Years

Co,YearsExp.

Director of Maintenance: John Ostashek 6 6

Northern Aviation Maintenance

o Base Engineer - Ft. Liard: Don Oliver 2 months 30+

erk Northern Aviation Maintenance

ae

4.2

MAINTENANCE

SAFETY

STAFF

Nil

4.3 TECHNICIANRECRUITMENT

 4.3.1 Is present A.M.E./Apprentice manning sufficient? * Yes _____ No

What is the present A.M.E. to aircraft ratio?

*DehChoAircraftMaintenance employoneApprentice

employfourAircraft

Maintenance

Engineers,withoneof

them based in Fort Liard for the summer. 
4.3.2 What are company employment minimum experience

requirements for technicians?

Northern

  

i their preference was to hire licensed Aircraft

Mainten i

~ ire
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What checks are made of references?

Whenlastinspected

Northern

AviationMaintenance,they

contactedthereferences

that

weresuppliedtothem.

How are technicians paid?

' jaeian ted er ea)

 Are bonuses paid?
Yes _X No

Are free-lance or casual technicians hired? Yes _X_ No

How are these technicians trained and

currency checked?
n/a

TRAININGPROGRAMS

General Training - Technicians:

Are training records maintained? xX Yes No
 

 

Are records reviewed periodically by supervisors? ____ Yes _xX No

Are records of training kept in appropriate

training folders/binders? Folders X ‘Yes No

Which following procedures are in effect

for scheduling training and checks:

8 Manual (board)? Yes _X__ No

Computer? : Yes _X No

Both, manual and computer? Yes _X No

i Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 22

 
 

 



  

 

DEH CHO AIR LIMITED

Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report

.4.2 New Hire/Initial Training - Technicians:

Do you have in-house program? _X Yes

Briefly describe the program:

itial Traini includes four (4) 1] lt study of

theMaintenanceControlManual,ShopProcedures.and: [ i liarizati

Do you have Written Exams on the following:

Other (List):

Company procedures? __._ ‘Yes

Aircraft manuals? ____ ‘Yes

Aircraft systems? ____. ‘Yes

MEL?
Yes

Are exams corrected to 100%? Yes

Recurrent Training - Technicians:

Do you have in-house program? X Yes

Briefly describe program:

Do you have Written Exams on the following:

Company procedures? Yes

Aircraft manuals? Yes

Aircraft systems? Yes

MEL? Yes

Other (List):

Are these exams corrected to 100%? Yes
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le. *®

mepicaL

PROGRAM

 

4.5.1 Do technicians receive a yearly physical exam? Yes X No

i 4.5.2 Is a copy of medical certificates provided
4 to the company? — Yes _n/a_ No

4.5.3 Is there a CPR training program? —_.. Yes

_

X__—iNo8 Is there a First Aid training program? —.. Yes _X__iNo

4.5.4 Is there a written Drug and Alcohol Policy? — Yes _X_ No| Is there a Drug and Alcohol Education Program? —_.._ ~—Yes X  ~No
Is there a Company testing program for Drug

i and Alcohol abuse? — Yes _X_ No

4.5.5 Briefly describe program:

Not

applicable

4.6

POLICY
AND

PROCEDURES

4.6.1 Maintenance Control Manual: SCALE D:

Deh
Cho

Aircraft

Maintenance

—Revision
#5

dated

June
10,
1996
_

oe int otnal 1g 11, 1996

i Are they current?
Yes X No

§ Latest revision number & date:

 

structure
under
which
the

three

Companies
receive
and/or

: ;

~
eo

Contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 24

 
 

 



 

  

Goss.

i 4.6.

i 4.6.

 

DEH CHO AIR LIMITED

Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report

Is the following information available:

Duties and responsibilities?
_X Yes _._.___~‘No

Maintenance and overhaul procedures? _xX Yes _____—-No

Inspection procedures?
_xX Yes ______ No

Inventory and stores organization and procedures? _X_ Yes No

Training procedures?
_X Yes _____—‘iNo

Maintenance forms and their administration? _X Yes ____—*No

Weight and Balance control procedures? _X Yes No

Who is responsible for ensuring that all manuals

 

 

are kept current?

The

Director

of

Maintenance

2 Does your department hold Transport Canada

Approved Maintenance Organization (AMO) status? xX Yes No

AMO Approval Number and Date Approved/Revised:

3 Are you an authorized Manufacturer's Overhaul/

Repair Service Station? ____ Yes _X_ No

List types authorized:

4 Is there a written continuing analysis and

surveillance program (Quality Assurance)? _xX Yes No

JohnOstashek,

Director

ofMaintenanceof

Northern

houseauditofDeh

Cho

AircraftMaintenance,

——
(SCALE D: __} *_
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AIRCRAFT

DEH CHO AIR LIMITED
Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report

Inspection Program Approvals (IPA's)

 

 

 

 

     

APPROVAL # AIRCRAFT TYPE REVISION # DATE APPROVED

W 0080 Cessna 206 Rev # 2 Mar 10, 1995

W 0672 DHC3 Single Otter Rev #1 Feb 24, 1994

W 0673 Cessna 185 Rev # 1 Feb 24, 1994

W 0954 BN2A Islander Original Apr 26, 1994   
Are IPA's based upon Manufacturers inspection

program?

Are the aircraft overhauled, and repaired in

accordance with the manufacturer's procedures

and recommendations?

Are you required by your operations and/or

Maintenance Control Manual to perform

manufacturer's mandatory service bulletins?

Are the inspection work forms and work sheets

current and available for review?

Are the Inspector signatures and/or Independent

Control Inspections entered on all required

inspection forms and work sheets?

Are the inspections completed within the

designated time period, being hours or calendar?

Are extensions used?

Are Aircraft Journey Log books and Aircraft

Technical Log books up-to-date, and do they

contain all required information?

*
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—k_ Yes ___

Yes _X__
 

—XYes ____

—X_ Yes _____

—X_ Yes ____

—X_ Yes ____

* Yes
 

Page
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No
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No

No

No
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Is the following information recorded in the

appropriate logbooks for components replaced:

 

 

 

Serial numbers? _xX Yes

Part numbers? _X%Yes

Time Since Overhaul (TSO)? _xXYes

Are Maintenance Release Tags for installed

components properly maintained? _XYes

Which of the following are used to track and

schedule inspections, TBO(s), airworthiness

directives and mandatory service bulletins:

Manual (Board)? Yes

Computer? A.M.C.S,.ComputerSystem *_ Yes

Both, manual and computer? Yes

Are aircraft fuel sumps drained daily? X ‘Yes

Are samples maintained until the next refuelling? Yes

Is an oil analysis program in effect? Yes

Are component time changes completed on schedule? _X_Yes

Are extensions used? _xX_ Yes

F f th t it : to }

; ‘lized t ; ; ib]

Are applicable AD's/SB's complied with, and

properly documented? X ‘Yes

Are Pitot-Static inspections completed on

schedule? X ‘Yes

Are altimeter/transponder checks completed

on schedule? X Yes

Islander

requirements.
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.7.18 Are discrepancies and flight tests properly

recorded and certified? * Yes No
 
 

*Asnotedin

Section

2.7.22.

.7.19 Are records available of all maintenance

performed?
_X Yes No
 

.7.20 Are the applicable Minimum Equipment Lists

available?

 

SCALE D: _n/a

.7.21 Is engine performance monitored by recording

trend data?
_____. Yes _X__ No

.7.22 Who is responsible for pre-flight inspections?

The

Flight

Crew

o
a

e Name uf major agencies that perform the following:

Airframe: Major inspection?

SpringAviation, Kamloops

ThomasAircraft, Edmonton

Engines: Overhaul?

ProgressiveAir,Aero

Recip,

orFactoryRemans

Components: Overhaul?

Variousplaces

(based

uponprice)

irie Flyi f ;

Electrical: Overhaul?

Ducey

Avionics

Avionics: Overhaul?

Ducey

Avionics,

IFRPrecision
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4.8.2 Who is responsible for monitoring aircraft times

and scheduling maintenance? of

Briefly explain system:

 

Y
SCALE D: 3

Is the location of the Technical Library

 

 

accessible to all maintenance staff? X ‘Yes No

4.9.2 Is there a master listing of ALL manuals/

publications to show revision status? Yes _XNo
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-9.3 Does the Technical Library contain the following
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publications, and are they current?

 

 

 

 

 

Service Bulletins/Service Letters _X_ Yes ___s—‘No

Aircraft and Engine Manuals —_s& Yes _____s—“ No

Parts Catalogues _X Yes ___si‘No

Personnel Licensing Handbook - Volume 2 _X% Yes ___si+No

FAA Airworthiness Directives Microfiche _X Yes ___siNo

Canadian Airworthiness Directives _X Yes _.__si~NO

Airworthiness Notices - Series A (White) _X Yes ______s—«*NOO

Airworthiness Notices - Series B (Pink) _X Yes ___s‘No

Airworthiness Notices - Series C (Yellow) _X Yes ____s‘No

A/W Manual 501 Definition of Terms _X Yes ___siNo

A/W Manual 505 Delegation of Authority t/a. Yes ____s—‘No

A/W Manual 507 General Procedures _% Yes ___—i*No

A/W Manual 513 Design Approval _X Yes No

A/W Manual 571 Maint of Aeronautical Products XxX Yes No

A/W Manual 573 AMO's X Yes No

A/W Manual 575 Maintenance Certification X Yes No

A/W Manual 591 SDR's Xx Yes No

A/W Manual 593 Airworthiness Directives X Yes No

4
4.10 MAINTENANCE SCALE C: 2-3

Is the facility of sufficient size? XxX ~Yes No

Is it clean and in a good state of repair? X ‘Yes No

Are the facilities well lit? XxX ~Yes No

10. Are Material Safety Data Sheets available? X Yes No

Is there a flammable(s) storage area? Yes _X No
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Is a fire alarm system installed? ____._ ‘Yes _X_ No

Is it exercised? Yes n/a No

Is the fire department's telephone number

displayed? Yes _X No

Are sufficient fire extinguishers available? _X Yes No

Are they inspected at least annually? _X Yes No

By whom?

InspectedJanuary1996by

Fyremaster

inYellowknife

Are records available? _xX Yes _.___si“No

Are utility outlets available and properly

marked? _._. Yes _X_ No

Are static ground connectors provided? ____. Yes _X No

Are they used? ___. Yes _n/a_ No

Do hangar doors work properly? _X Yes ____s—‘No

Are emergency shower and/or emergency eye

wash facilities available? _xX Yes ____siNo

Are machinery guards in place? (or) _xX Yes ____—No

Is personal protective gear provided? xX ‘Yes No

Is there a security system in place? Yes _X No

Electronic? Yes _n/a_ No

Security Guards? Yes _n/a_ No

Other (List):

Ground Support Equipment: SCALE A: n/a

Is it properly maintained? Yes No

Is it inspected periodically? Yes No

Are records maintained? Yes No

Do operators of the equipment receive training? Yes No
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Partsareidentifiedwith

stickers

cross-referencedto
theSuppliersInvoice

Number.

Sign-outsheetsareused

torecordpartsthat areremoved(on
aircraft),

4.11 WORKSHOPS SCALE C: _n/a
i

4.11.1 Does the company operate workshops? Yes _X_ No

a
i 412 STOCK

ROOM

SCALE C: ___2-3”

_

8 4.12.1 Is it temperature controlled? _X Yes No

4.12.2 Are materials stored properly? _X Yes ____s*‘No

i
4.12.3 Are materials marked properly? _X Yes ____s«*NO

a

(

t 4.12.4 Are outdated materials removed? xX Yes No

 

  4.12.5 Is there an inventory list? Yes _X_ No

4.12.6 Are stock control limits established? Yes _X No

4.12.7 Are parts inspected on receipt? _X Yes _____s—s“‘NNod

4.12.6 Do separate reception, dispatch and
quarantine areas exist? __%_ Yes _____s«éNO

4.12.9 How often are physical inventories performed?

Are_not

conducted

—

4.12.10 Are shelf life items monitored for

 

 

 

 
 

expiration dates? Yes _X

_

No

4.12.11 Are parts properly tagged? XxX Yes No
4.12.12 Where are original issue documents held?

Retained j
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AIRCRAFT INSPECTION

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

A/C #1 A/C #2

MODEL Cessna 185 Cessna 206

Location Fort Liard Fort Liard

Registration, Age GZXU- 1978 FILO - 1973

Total Time 7,624 hrs 5,593 hrs

Max Gross 3,350 Ibs 3,800 Ibs

RampWeight 1,898 Ibs 2,073 Ibs

Payload 1,361 Ibs 1,727 Ibs

1. Exterior Appearance SCALEA: 3-4 2

Involves: skin, paint, undercarriage,leaks.

2. Interior Appearance SCALEB: 3 2

SCALED: 3 3

Involves, crew compart,flight documents,
pax cabin,seats, headliner, sidewalls, carpets.

3. Safety Equipment- # installed & condition

SCALEB: 3 3

Involves, fire extinguisher,first aid kit, life
jackets,life rafts, survival equipment, PAX
briefing cards, shoulder restraints, ELT,
recognition lights.

Other:
.

4. Mechanical - general condition SCALEA: 37 3 sv

Involves: Engine compart, battery compart,
gearbox or transmission compartment(s).

5. Comms/Navaids Quant (None, Single, Dual)

VHF COMM S D

HF COMM N N

VHF - FM COMM N N
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C185 - GZXU

ILS

VOR

ADF

Radar

DME

Xponder

Radio Altimeters

Area Nav

AutoPilot

Z
I
Z
I
Z
I
Z
I
Z
I
Z
I
Z
[
w
i
a
i
z

Flight Director

CVR/FDR N

Global Positioning GPS Garmin GPS-55

Other:

. Aircraft Documents

C206 - FILO

Z
I
Z
I
Z
I
Z
I
Z
I
Z
I
Z
j
o
O
l
[
e
a

N

Garmin GPS-5S5

 

Is the flight manualin the aircraft?

Is it up to date?

Airworthiness Certificate?

Registration Certificate?

Radio License?

Insurance?

Compass Swing & correction card?

Weight and Balance?
7 TD

7. Remarks concerning aircraft inspection:

__\
yn.
_—

of
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AIRCRAFT INSPECTION

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

A/C #3 A/C #

MODEL BN2A Islander

Location Fort Liard

Registration, Age GIHF- 1975

Total Time 12,472 hrs

Max Gross 6,600 Ibs

Ramp Weight 4.042 Ibs

Payload 2,558 Ibs

1. Exterior Appearance SCALE A: 4d

Involves: skin, paint, undercarriage, leaks.

2. Interior Appearance SCALEB: 1-2 e

SCALE D: 1-2

Involves, crew compart, flight documents,
pax cabin, seats, headliner, sidewalls, carpets.

3. Safety Equipment- # installed & condition

SCALEB: 3

Involves,fire extinguisher, first aid kit, life
jackets, life rafts, survival equipment, PAX
briefing cards, shoulder restraints, ELT,

recognition lights.

Other:

4. Mechanical - general condition SCALEA: 3

Involves: Engine compart, battery compart,

gearbox or transmission compartment(s).

5. Comms/Navaids Quant (None, Single, Dual)

VHF COMM D

HF COMM N

VHF - FM COMM N
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ILS

VOR

ADF

Radar

DME

Xponder

Radio Altimeters

Area Nav

Auto Pilot

Flight Director

CVR/FDR

Global Positioning GPS

Other:

6. Aircraft Documents

BN2A - GIHF

S

D

N

N

Ss

N

N

N

N

N

Garmin GPS-95XL

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Is the flight manualin the aircraft? _X Yes __No

Is it up to date? _X Yes __ No

Airworthiness Certificate? _X Yes _ No

Registration Certificate? _X Yes __ No

Radio License? _X Yes __ No

Insurance? n/a Yes _ No

Compass Swing & correction card? _X Yes __ No

Weight and Balance? _X Yes __ No

7. Remarks concerningaircraft inspection. iee

™
 

a - Notable fuel leak on Right Hand Engine (repaired during my inspection),

x Outboard exhaust pipe and exhaust clamp on Right Hand Engine improperly

\

Contrail

installed, and therefore wearing a hole in the engine cowling.

w
g
”\
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PART 5 - SUMMARY OF DISCREPANCIES

  
 

SECTION NOTED DISCREPANCY

2.5.1 Pilot Files and Training Files require attention:

Chief Pilot Rob Borrelli:

- Expired file copy of Medical Certificate (rectified
during my inspection).

- Rob has not completed the Transport Canada required
yn” , One (1) Hour of Dedicated Recurrent Flight Training

M on the DHC-3 Single Otter (He did complete some 1996
Ww ae Enroute Training on the aircraft, during a ferryr flight from Watson Lake to Fort Liard).

- Several Flight Training forms not properly completed
and/or certified in accordance with Transport Canada
Regulations.

Pilot Samo Cebul:

- Expired file copy of Medical Certificate.

- Dangerous Goods Training not completed.

Pilot Brett Madson:

- Dangerous Goods Training not completed.
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Pilot

Pilot

Leif Scott:

Expired file copy of Medical Certificate.

During my January 31 & February 1, 1996 base
inspection Leif had not completed Dangerous Goods
Training.

On March 1, 1996 Rob Borrelli informed me via fax
that Lief had completed Dangerous Goods Training on
March 1, 1996.

However, on June 13, 1996 the training file
contained both a completed exam and a Dangerous
Goods Certificate that were dated January 29, 1996
(dated prior to my Jan/Feb inspection, during which
time the training had not been completed).

Robert Shypitka:

No File copy of Medical Certificate.

During my Jan/Feb 1996 Base Inspection, there was no
file copy of his Dangerous Goods Certificate, as
required by Transport Canada.

On March 1, 1996, Rob Borrelli informed me via fax
that Robert's training file had been updated with a
copy of his Dangerous Goods Certificate.

However, during my June 13, 1996 base inspection,
the file copy of the Certificate could not be found
(original photocopied during my inspection, and
Placed on file).

The Cessna 206 Flight Training record indicates a
training flight of 4.3 hours duration. However,
this flight could not be verified by the Aircraft
Journey Log book, and Rob Borrelli could not explain
the reason for the excessive duration of the flight
(1.0 hours required).
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i
)

. s
s

. N The current Flight Operations Manual (last Amended June 1,
1994) needs to be amended and/or customized in several
areas. Rob Borrelli stated a new manual was completed in
January 1996 and submitted to Transport Canada for
approval. However, he stated the Transport CanadaInspectors are not approving any new manuals, pending the
release of the new Canadian Air Regulations (CARS), which
has been delayed three times and is currently scheduled
for implementation in the Fall of 1996.

> a . ~ Deh Cho Air, Deh Cho Aircraft Maintenance, and Northern
Aviation Maintenance each utilize separate TransportCanada approved Maintenance Control Manuals. However,
none of the manuals accurately reflect the businessstructure under which the three Companies receive and/or
conduct aircraft maintenance. Furthermore, there is noformal maintenance agreement in place between the two
Maintenance Companies.

 

> ~ “
N The maintenance certifications completed by Fort Liardbased Engineer Don Oliver consist of his signature, date,and licence number. However, this does not comply withthe procedures outlined in the Maintenance Control Manualof Northern Aviation Maintenance (and Transport Canadaadvisory information) which requires the entry to identifythe Approved Maintenance Organization (AMO) who performed

the work.

NOTE: This discrepancy was previously reported.

On March 1, 1996 Rob Borrelli informed me via faxthat: “maintenance staff advised and will now
comply."

4.8.2 According to the Northern Aviation Maintenance Ltd.Maintenance Control Manual, Quality Control for aircraftmaintenance (i.e. track and schedule inspections, TBO's,airworthiness directives, mandatory service bulletins,etc.) is maintained through the AMCS Computer Program inFort Nelson. However, the Fort Liard staff are notforwarding the aircraft information to Fort Nelson, andtherefore the Fort Nelson staff are not supplying the FortLiard base with current computer printouts. 

'

,
:
:
.
:
:
'
]
:
:
:
'
'
:
:
°
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Aircraft Inspection BN2A Islander C-GIHF:

- Notable fuel leak on Right Hand Engine (repaired during my

inspection) .

-~ Outboard exhaust pipe and exhaust clamp on Right Hand

Engine improperly installed, and therefore wearing a hole

in the engine cowling.

- On February 1, 1996 during my inspection, I reported that

the cockpit indicator for the Rudder Trim was missing.

It is my opinion there is enhanced potential for an

incident/accident to occur should the aircraft depart with

an incorrectly set rudder trim, and subsequently

experience an engine failure (somewhat supported by 4

recent Islander accident, which claimed seven lives).3

Therefore, during my June 13, 1996 base inspection, I was

disappointed to discover Deh Cho Air operated the aircraft

for another two and one-half months (until April 15th)

until a replacement indicator was fabricated and

installed.
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PART 6 - CONCLUSION

  
 

In my opinion, Deh Cho Air continue to operate a marginally
adequate Fixed Wing Charter Air Carrier service. ~

Due to the limited time frame available to me, combined with the
reduced potential for utilization of the single engine aircraft,
the safety base inspection focused primarily on the BN2A Islander
aircraft and associated maintenance records. In addition, I also
concentrated on verifying what action, if any, the carrier took to
rectify the discrepancies I detected and reported during my
previous safety base inspection conducted on January 31 and
February 1, 1996.

 

General Manager/Operations Manager/Chief Pilot Rob Borrelli,
Islander Pilot Robert Shypitka, and Apprentice Engineer Derek
Theede were available for my base inspection. The staff members
appeared to be interested in the inspection and the requested
information was provided. I was introduced to the new Base
Engineer, Don Oliver, upon arriving at the hangar, unfortunately he
was not available during my inspection of the maintenance
operations due to the fact he left for Hay Lake to conduct
maintenance on the DHC-3 Single Otter.

My June 13, 1996 safety base inspection was the fourth (4th)
inspection that I have conducted on Deh Cho Air (others completedin November 1993, December 1994, January/February 1996). As with
the current base inspection, each of the previous base inspectionsalso identified several noted diecrecenclss,

My concerns are as follows:

-

,

Despite receiving a copy of my Summary of Discrepancies, Deh
Cho Air have allowed some of the previously reported\ discrepancies to reoccur, and furthermore some of those
reported discrepancies do not appear to have been rectified
properly.

- The significant number of discrepancies that continue to be
detected and reported during each base inspection. This is inJdirect contrast to many other charter air carriers I regularlyinspect, and who continually strive to reduce their number of
discrepancies each year.
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- The notable fuel leak I detected during my inspection of the
BN2A Islander, and the initial response to my discovery of the
problem.

Contrail

I identified the problem first to Pilot Robert Shypitka,
who mentioned he probably over-primed the aircraft on his
previous flight, and therefore there was no cause for my
concern. Apprentice Engineer Derek Theede arrived shortly
thereafter, and in my opinion, he also appeared hesitant
to further investigate the problem. I believe the
reluctance to investigate the problem may possibly have
been influenced by the fact the aircraft was preparing to
depart on a Charter flight. Only after I insisted
however, was the engine cowling removed in order to
facilitate the investigation of the fuel leak (the fuel
smell could be identified from approximately two feet
away, and there was a noticeable fuel trail inside the
engine cowling, which appeared to have been there for an
extended period).

Rob Borrelli appeared after the cowling was removed, and
in my opinion, he appeared to be somewhat distraught that
the cowling had been removed. He immediately questioned
the status of the aircraft and reminded the staff the
aircraft was scheduled for another flight. Rob did appear
more subdued when I stated I was responsible for the
removal of the engine cowling because I detected a notable
fuel leak. He briefly assisted in determining the origin
of the fuel leak, and then returned to the office without
further communication.

The fuel leak was determined to be a loose fitting on the
line connecting the fuel boost pump and the carburettor
(for reasons unknown, the fitting was only hand tight).
The line was tightened, the cowling reinstalled, and the
aircraft departed without any further complications.

However, the fact remains it appeared the Deh Cho Air
staff were willing to consider dispatching the BN2A
Islander without investigating the significant fuel leak.
This is especially disconcerting when considering the fact
the fuel leak was enabling raw fuel to be introduced into
the hot engine exhaust area.
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The outboard exhaust pipe and clamp are wearing a hole in the
Right Hand engine cowling on the Islander. In my opinion, and
based upon the considerable amount of wear already present on
the cowling, the exhaust pipe has been contacting the cowling
for an extended period of time. Although the wear on the
cowling does not present a safety risk, I would question any
Maintenance Department or Aircraft Maintenance Engineer who
would install the cowling in this manner, and then allow the
aircraft to operate like this for an extended period of time.

In my opinion, this apparent lack of timely and effective
action certainly does not portray an enhanced level of
maintenance care and/or detail.

Although General Manager/Operations Manager/Chief Pilot Rob
Borrelli has acquired over 8,500 hours of flying experience,
the remainder of the pilot staff are ALL low-time pilots. The
current level of pilot experience for those particular pilots
ranges from a high of only 2,000 hours to a low of 880 hours.
(These two individuals recently commenced employment, while
the two other pilots, who have been employed since last
summer, only have 1,100 hours and 1,050 hours respectively.

contrail ** CONFIDENTIAL ** Page 43  



 

a

°
a
a
i
i
a
a

 

DEH CHO AIR LIMITED
Charter Air Carrier Base Inspection Report

 

PART 7 - RECOMMENDATION

  
 

This report is based upon opinion and/or observation of the Deh ChoAir Operation as it appeared on the actual day of the ContrailAviation Safety base inspection. Based upon this information, Irecommend Deh Cho Air for your conditional approval, with thefollowing restrictions:

- I recommend an in-depth follow-up Base Inspection becompleted, in order to ensure the current discrepancieshave indeed been rectified.

- Considering the limited level of experience of the Deh ChoAir pilots, I recommend ALL flights be conducted with botha Pilot-In-Command (Captain) and a

_

Second-In-Command(Co-Pilot).

xk Furthermore, I recommend that Husky 0il establishguidelines which stipulate the minimum qualificationsacceptable for each of the crew members.

- Considering the maintenance concerns that arose during mybase inspection, I recommend a Licensed AircraftMaintenance Engineer be required to conduct and geeenel, athorough Daily Inspection, prior to Husky Oil acceptingthe aircraft for charter use.

Note: The Daily Inspection is currently completed by
the pilots.

- If Rob Borrelli should resign, and considering the currentlimited level of experience of the other pilots on staff,I recommend suspend utilization of the carrier until aqualified replacement has commenced employment, andreceived Transport Cenada approval as OperationsManager/Chief Pilot.

- If the current level of Maintenance manpower based in FortLiard (one Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer and oneApprentice Engineer) decreases during the busy summerseason, I recommend suspend utilization of the carriereoeae oe qualified maintenance personnel areretained.

eee END see
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